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17 
AUSTIN, H. H. 
Among Swamps and Giants in 
Equatorial Africa. An account of 
surveys and adventures in the 
southern Sudan and British East 
Africa. London and Bombay: George 
Bell and Sons, 1902. First edition. 
Publisher’s red cloth, gilt-lettered 
spine. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xii, 353 pp.; 
half-title, folding map, photographic 
frontispiece portrait with tissue guard, 
photographic plates. Extremities worn 
with some loss, some pale staining to 
covers, expert repair to map, foxing 
throughout, bookplate to  
front pastedown. 
“The author surveyed the Sobat River 
region and the border between the 
Sudan and Abyssinia, then explored 
the area from Omdurman in the Sudan 
to Mombasa via Lake Rudolf. During 
the second of the two expeditions, 
he enjoyed sport after gazelle, 
cob, waterbuck, hartebeest and 
hippopotamus north of Lake Rudolf. 
Near the Sacchi River, he bagged 
oryx, then contracted a virulent form 
of scurvy after leaving Lake Rudolf” 
(Czech). Czech (Africa), pp. 11-12. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-60 

18 
BAINES, THOMAS 
The Gold Regions of South Eastern 
Africa. London: Edward Stanford and 
Cape Colony: J. W. C. Mackay, 1877. 
First edition. Publisher’s dark green 
cloth decorated and lettered in gilt. 
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; mounted photo 
portrait frontispiece with tissue guard, 
3 mounted photographic plates, 
folding facsimile letter, folding map in 
rear pocket. Extremities bumped,  
short marginal tear and browning to 
folding map, tissue guard browned, 
occasional foxing. 
Czech (Africa), p. 9. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

19 
BAKER, S. W. 
Eight Years’ Wanderings in Ceylon. 
London: Longman, Brown, Green, 
and Longmans, 1855. First edition. 
Publisher’s dark green cloth,  
gilt-lettered spine. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
[xiii], 423, 24 pp., with publisher’s 
Advertisements printed on pastedowns 
and 24 pp. of Advertisements at the 
end, half-title, 6 chromolithographed 
plates including frontispiece. Spine 
lightly sunned, extremities worn, 
occasional foxing, a bit toned,  
non-authorial inscription to half-title, 
binder’s ticket to rear pastedown. 
Abbey Travel II, 415. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

13 
[APPERLEY, CHARLES JAMES]=NIMROD 
Memoirs of the Life of the late John 
Mytton, Esqre...Reprinted with 
considerable Additions from the 
New Sporting Magazine. London: 
Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. 
Ltd., [c. 1910]. Reprint of second 
edition of 1837. Full red straight-grained 
morocco gilt by Riviere with gilt-tooled 
turn-ins. 9 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches; [xi],  
206, 8 pp., with hand-colored 
engraved frontispiece and plates 
with printed tissue guards. Joints and 
extremities slightly chipped, lightly and 
evenly toned throughout. 
Schwerdt I 38; Abbey Life 385. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

14 
[APPERLEY, CHARLES 
JAMES]=NIMROD 
My Life and Times. Edinburgh and 
London: William Blackwood & Sons, 
1927. First edition thus, one of 250 
copies. Publisher’s red cloth gilt in  
dust jacket. 10 x 7 1/2 inches; xviii, 
341, [1] pp., with half-title, frontispiece 
and plates tipped in (3 in color,  
the rest plain). Cloth unevenly faded, 
extremities bumped, dust jacket spine 
sunned, pale stain to upper margin of 
last third of text block. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

15 
[APPERLEY, CHARLES JAMES]=NIMROD 
The Life of a Sportsman. London: 
Rudolph Ackermann, 1842.  
First edition, second issue, with three 
mounted plates only.  
Original publisher’s red pebbled cloth 
gilt, all edges gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 inches; 
viii, 402, 8 pp., with 36 hand-colored 
engraved plates including additional 
engraved title page and frontispiece 
with tissue guards. Spine faded, 
extremities worn with some loss, 
generally rubbed, a bit overopened, 
lightly toned with occasional foxing. 
Podeschi 167; Schwerdt I p. 36; Siltzer 
p. 73; Tooley 65. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500 

16 
ARCHER, [EDWARD CAULFIELD] 
Tours in Upper India, and in parts of 
the Himalaya Mountains... London: 
Richard Bentley, 1833. First edition. 
Two volumes. Three quarters brown 
morocco over marbled boards, gilt 
spine. 8 1/4 x 5 inches; xviii, 387 pp.; 
half-titles. Extremities just touched, 
library labels to front pastedowns. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

10 
ANDERSSON, CHARLES JOHN 
Lake Ngami; or, Explorations and 
Discoveries, during Four Years’ 
Wanderings int he Wilds of South 
Western Africa. London: Hurst and 
Blackett, 1856. Second edition.  
Publisher’s purple pictorial cloth gilt.  
9 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches; xviii, 546, [24] pp.; 
with folding lithographed map,  
lithographed frontispiece, and  
numerous lithographed plates with 
tissue guards, as well as engraved 
in-text illustrations. Spine and 
edges sunned, front joint starting, 
extremities worn with some loss, 
foxing throughout, bookplate to front 
pastedown and booksellers ticket to 
rear pastedown. 
“This famous early volume of African 
travel and sport details the author’s 
expeditions to Ovampoland with 
Francis Galton, and then to Lake 
Ngami alone. His descriptions of the 
countryside are particularly vivid,  
and on more than one occasion,  
he almost lost his life in the wild. 
There are numerous episodes of 
hunting lion, leopard, rhinoceros, oryx, 
hippopotamus, ostrich, etc.  
A cornerstone book of African hunting 
in the mid-19th century. The London 
edition is more desireable with its 
large tinted plates and maps” (Czech). 
Czech (Africa), pp. 6-7. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

11 
[ANON.] 
The Ancient South River Club. A 
Brief History. [Menasha, Wisconsin: 
Collegiate Press, George Banta 
Publishing Company], 1952.  
First edition, no. 290 of 300 copies. 
Publisher’s tan cloth, lettered in gilt, 
printed endpapers. 9 x 6 inches;  
60, [1] pp.; frontispiece, 3 plates.  
Slight discoloration to the pastedowns 
from adhesive, else a fine copy. 
Presentation copy from a member  
of the Club. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$15-25 

12 
[APPERLEY, CHARLES 
JAMES]=NIMROD 
Memoirs of the Life of the late John 
Mytton, Esqre... London: Rudolph 
Ackermann, 1837. Second edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth gilt.  
9 1/2 x 6 inches; [xi], 206, 8 pp.,  
with hand-colored engraved 
frontispiece and plates with tissue guards. 
Spine a bit faded, extremities bumped, 
occasional foxing throughout. 
Schwerdt I 38; Abbey Life 385. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

8 
ANDERSSON, CHARLES JOHN 
The Okavango River: A Narrative of 
Travel, Exploration, and Adventure. 
London: Hurst and Blackett, 1861.  
First edition. Publisher’s maroon 
pebbled cloth stamped in blind,  
gilt spine. 8 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches;  
half-title, additional engraved title 
page with portrait vignette, engraved 
frontispiece, and 15 engraved plates. 
Spine sunned, extremities a bit worn, 
slightly overopened with some interior 
toning, bookseller’s tickets to pastedowns. 
“Andersson trekked through  
Namaqualand and Damaraland in 
search of big game. While his descriptions 
of the countryside are quite detailed, 
it is his sporting adventures that merit 
the most attention. There are encounters 
with lion, kudu, giraffe, eland,  
rhinoceros and numerous hunts after 
elephant. There is even a description 
of the guano trade along the coast 
of southwest Africa” (Czech). Czech 
(Africa), p. 7 [listing only American  
edition]; Mendelssohn I, p. 42. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

9 
ANDERSSON, CHARLES JOHN 
Notes of Travel in South Africa.  
London: Hurst and Blackett, 1875.  
First edition. Publisher’s decorated 
brown cloth, gilt-lettered spine.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; xiii, 338, 16 pp.; 
half-title, publisher’s Advertisements, 
portrait frontispiece with tissue guard. 
Front hinge cracked, covers generally 
worn, bookplate to front pastedown, 
non-authorial inscription to half-title. 
Inscription reads, “Given me by Sir 
Llewelyn [sic] Andersson/18 Feb. 46.” 
Llewellyn Andersson was the son of the 
author, and like his father he was also a 
bit of an adventurer. In 1879 Llewellyn 
journeyed north of the Orange River 
on a Government survey and in the 
same year helped erect the telegraph 
line in Natal, which broadcast the news 
of the death of Napoléon,  
Prince Imperial at the hands of the 
Zulus during the Anglo-Zulu War. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

5 
[ALKEN, HENRY] and NIMROD  
[=APPERLEY, CHARLES JAMES] 
The Chace, the Turf, and the Road. 
London: John Murray, 1837.  
|First edition. Publisher’s green cloth 
gilt, preserved in a green cloth slipcase. 
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xx, 301, 8 pp., 
with engraved frontispiece and plates 
after Alken with tissue guards.  
Spine sunned, a few pale stains,  
extremities a bit worn, covers just  
pulling away from text block. 
Schwerdt I 36. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

6 
ALI, AKHTAR 
The Man-Eater of Dogadda. Garhwal: 
Mansoor Prakashan, [c. 2001?].  
First edition. Publisher’s yellow pictorial 
paper wrappers. 6 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 
vi, 165 pp.; in-text illustrations.  
Wrappers lightly creased. 
“With a wide-ranging study of  
man-leopard conflicts the true, pictorial, 
sensational and adventurous story 
of the first ever man-eating leopard 
trapped alive in history.” 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

7 
ANDERSON, ANDREW A. 
Twenty-five Years in a Waggon in 
the Gold Regions of Africa. London: 
Chapman and Hall, 1887. First edition. 
Two volumes. Publisher’s blue cloth, 
gilt-lettered spine. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; 
[xi], 307; [vii], 253, 40 pp.; half-titles, 
publisher’s Advertisements, frontispieces 
and 12 engraved plates with tissue 
guards. Volume I rebacked, endpapers 
renewed, occasional marginal staining, 
evenly toned throughout. 
“The author traveled through Griqualand,  
Namaqualand, Damaraland, and 
Ovampoland, commenting on the 
state of the countryside and native 
populations, particularly during his 
journeys in the mid-1860s. There are 
numerous sporting encounters with 
lion, leopard, giraffe and buffalo as 
well as the usual hunts for plains  
antelope for the pot. Anderson almost 
died of thirst while crossing the Kalahari 
Desert” (Czech). Czech (Africa), p. 6. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

1 
AFLALO, F. G. 
An Idler in the Near East. London: 
John Milne, 1910. Publisher’s scarlet 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xvi, 279 pp.;  
frontispiece with tissue guard,  
39 plates. Light spotting to covers, 
some bumping to head of spine,  
endpapers renewed, foxing to  
tissue guard, with ink stamp to recto  
of frontispiece. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

2 
ALKEN, HENRY 
Shakespeare’s Seven Ages of Man. 
London: E. and C. McLean, 1824.  
First edition. Quarter black morocco 
over marbled boards, wrappers bound 
in. 9 3/4 x 12 inches; 7 hand-colored 
aquatint engravings. Boards generally 
a bit worn, printed wrapper possibly 
supplied in facsimile, some offsetting 
and foxing. 
Tooley 47; Abbey Life 256. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

3 
[ALKEN, HENRY and HEATH, WILLIAM] 
Real Life in Ireland... London: Printed 
by B. Bensley for Jones and Co., 1821. 
First edition. Contemporary  
three-quarters brown calf over marbled 
boards. 10 x 6 1/4 inches; [viii],  
296 pp., with 19 hand-colored plates 
including frontispiece. Generally a bit 
worn, occasional foxing throughout, 
the Wilmerding copy with his bookplate 
to the front pastedown, along with 
bookplate of Edward Henry Hill. 
Abbey Life, 282; Tooley 201. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

4 
[ALKEN, HENRY THOMAS and 
HEATH, WILLIAM] 
Real Life in London... London: For 
Jones and Co., 1821-22. Two volumes. 
Full tan calf gilt with gilt-tooled turn-ins.  
8 1/4 x 5 inches; x, 656 pp.,  
with hand-colored vignette title pages, 
frontispieces, and plates.  
Extremities lightly rubbed, occasional 
foxing and offsetting. 
Tooley 198. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 
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37 
[BROWN, H. K. as “Phiz”] 
How Pippins Enjoyed a Day with the 
Fox Hounds. London: Messrs.  
Fores, [1863]. First edition. Full tan calf 
gilt with gilt-tooled turn-ins.  
13 x 18 1/2 inches; mounted vignette 
title page, 12 chromolithographed 
plates finished by hand. Joints cracked 
with small losses to spine, slight 
foxing throughout, with non-authorial 
inscription to front blank. 
Schwerdt I 83. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

38 
BROWN, HORACE COWLEY 
[Sketches by Captain Horace Brown 
of the Royal (Bombay) Artillery]. 
London?: circa 1876. Oblong three-quarters 
morocco. 22 x 16 1/2 inches  
(30 x 42 cm); 86 guarded mounts with 
approximately 172 mounted albumen 
prints, reproductions of Brown’s ink 
and watercolor sketches, some of 
which are of hunting scenes in India. 
Tipped to the endpapers are two large 
original compositions and one small 
(and one in poor condition is laid-in at 
the rear). Light spotting to boards,  
in all in fine condition. 
Brown, as noted on the verso of the 
front endpaper died in 1876.  
The cause was a mishap with 
explosives, and a notation on the final 
page (under a reproduction of his last 
drawing) indicates that this was the 
rock on which he was working when he 
was killed. This work must have been 
issued as a commemorative; it is not 
unique, though certainly very rare, and 
we have seen another copy essentially 
identical, right down to the preliminary 
and terminal notations, though we 
have not located an example with 
original sketches as here. While the 
artist was strictly an amateur, he had 
considerable facility, and many of the 
sketches reproduced are charming and 
amusing, especially his postal art. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-600 

33 
BOWLONG, Colonel, pseud. 
Told in the Den. [BOUND WITH] Told 
in the Verandah. [BOUND WITH] Bluff. 
Allahabad [India]: A. H. Wheeler & Co., 
1922. First edition. Two volumes in 
one. Contemporary black cloth,  
gilt-lettered spine. 7 x 4 1/2 inches; 
[v], 259 pp.; [iv], 163 pp. Covers rubbed, 
a bit overopened, “Bluff” text pages 
quite toned, occasional foxing 
throughout, non-authorial inscription 
to front free endpaper, contemporary 
hand-drawn map to verso of last text 
leaf by “R.M.G.” [?R. M. Grazehook]. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

34 
BROOKE, JAMES - MUNDY, 
RODNEY, ed. 
Narrative of Events in Broneo and 
Celebes, down to the occupation of 
Labuan: from the Journals of James 
Brooke, Esq. Rajah of Sarawak, and 
Governor of Labuan.  
London: John Murray, 1848. First edition.  
Two volumes. Modern three-quarters 
red morocco over marbled boards, 
gilt-lettered spine. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xvii, 385, 2 pp.; xi, 395, 16 pp.; 
with publisher’s Advertisements, 
frontispieces, 5 folding maps (one with 
hand color), 16 plates. Occasional 
marginal dampstaining, some foxing 
and toning throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

35 
BROOKS, JOE MCGREGOR 
Siatwinda. Fifty Years of Hunting 
Problem Crocodile, Buffalo, and 
Elephant in the Zambesi Valley of 
Zambia. Long Beach: Safari Press, 
2009. First edition, one of 1000 copies, 
signed by the author. Publisher’s yellow 
pictorial cloth in slipcase. 9 x 6 inches; 
x, 277, [1] pp.; frontispiece, plates.  
A fine copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

36 
BROWN, C. BARRINGTON 
Canoe and Camp Life in British 
Guiana. London: Edward Stanford, 
1876. First edition. Three-quarters navy 
blue gilt-ruled morocco over marbled 
boards. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; x, 400 pp., 
with half-title, chromolithographed 
frontispiece and plates, folding map 
with hand color in outline laid down 
on linen. Joints starting, corners worn, 
otherwise a clean copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

30 
[BORNEO] 
KEPPEL, HENRY, Sir. The Expedition 
to Borneo of HMS Dido for the 
Suppression of Piracy: with Extracts 
from the Journal of James Brooke of 
Sarawak. London: Chapman and Hall, 
1846. First edition. Two volumes.  
19th century three-quarters calf, 
marbled sides, all edges marbled.  
First edition. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches  
(22 x 13.5 cm); (vol. 1): xii, [ii], 338, 
xxviii pp.; (vol. 2): viii, [ii], 230, [ii],  
cii pp.; 6 folding maps, 11 plates, 
folding table. Light rubbing, one 
map backed in linen, with soil at one 
fold, overall a very presentable copy. 
Townshend bookplate on endpapers, 
initials “H.M.C.” at head of titles 
(partially trimmed when bound). 
Hill (2004) 918. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

31 
BOULGER, DEMETRIUS CHARLES 
The Life of Yakoob Beg; Athalik 
Ghazi, and Badaulet; Ameer of Kashgar. 
London: Wm. H. Allen & Co., 1878.  
First edition. Publisher’s red decorated 
cloth, gilt-lettered spine.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xii, 344, [40] pp.; 
half-title, publisher’s Advertisements, 
frontispiece, folding map with printed 
color finished by hand. Front joint 
starting, extremities worn, folding  
map split along fold, bookplate to 
front pastedown. 
Yakushi B239. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

32 
BOWERS, G[EORGINA] 
A Month in the Midlands. [London]: 
Bradbury, Agnew, & Co., [c. 1868].  
First edition. Publisher’s half pictorial 
red suede over red cloth boards gilt, 
all edges gilt. 8 1/2 x 11 inches;  
[24] pp.; half-title, engraved vignette 
title page, frontispiece with tissue 
guard, 24 plates, all hand colored. 
Extremities bumped, pale stains to 
covers, frontispiece loose but holding. 
A series of humorous plates illustrating 
fox-hunting and hunting parties by one 
of the first celebrated female artists  
in England. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

26 
BERTRAND, ALFRED 
The Kingdom of the Barotsi. Upper 
Zambezia... London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1899. 
First edition. Publisher’s scarlet pictorial 
cloth gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 inches; xx,  
304 pp., with half-title, two folding maps, 
frontispiece with tissue guard, plates, 
and in-text illustrations. Spine slightly 
sunned, else a fine copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$250-350 

27 
BIGSBY, JOHN J. 
The Shoe and Canoe or Pictures 
of Travel in the Canadas. London: 
Chapman and Hall, 1850. First edition. 
Two volumes. Three-quarters brown 
calf over marbled boards, maroon 
marocco gilt lettering pieces to spines. 
7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; [xvi], 352 pp.; 
viii, 346 pp., with half-titles, 2 folding 
engraved maps, 2 full-page maps, 
engraved frontispieces, 19 engraved 
plates. Generally a bit worn,  
folding map in vol. I with 3-inch tear, 
some plates foxed. 
Lande 1582; Morgan p. 31; TPL 1426; 
Sabin 5360 [citing 1851 edition];  
Field 133. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

28 
BLAND, J. O. P. 
Houseboat Days in China. London: 
Edward Arnold, 1909. Publisher’s 
green cloth, decorated and lettered 
in gilt and top edge gilt. 9 x 6 1/4; 
ix, 289 pp., 16 pages of publisher’s 
Advertisements; frontispiece, 1 plate, 
in-text illustrations throughout, folding 
map. Spine lightly sunned, some 
offsetting to free endpapers. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

29 
BORDEN, JOHN, Mrs.=[LETTS, 
COURTNEY] 
The Cruise of the Northern Light. 
Explorations and Hunting in the 
Alaskan and Siberian Arctic. New 
York: The MacMillan Company, 1928. 
First edition, inscribed by the author. 
Publisher’s dark blue cloth gilt in dust 
jacket with pictorial map endpapers. 
8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches; xi, [ii], 317 pp.; 
frontispiece, images. Dust jacket 
clipped and with some marginal 
chipping and browning, lightly  
toned throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-40 

23 
BARRAS, JULIUS 
Under Two Shillings. London: Simpkin, 
Marshall & Co. and Army and Navy 
Co-operative Society, Limited, [n.d.]. 
?First edition. Original publisher’s stiff 
printed paper wrappers.  
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; iv, 18, 24, 22,  
22, 30, [4] pp.; sectional titles.  
Covers separated, chipping and  
soiling to wraps. 
“A most unusual little booklet, this 
represents five essays Barras wrote 
concerning Indian wildlife including 
snakes and monkeys, his balloon 
trip, and a response by him to critics 
regarding his India and Tiger Shooting 
and The New Shikari. He does admit 
to making a few mistakes in his earlier 
books and attempts to corect them.  
Of additional interest is his note 
regarding completion of a three-volume 
work title Wolf Hunting in Afghanistan, 
but apparently Barras was unable to 
find a publisher...” (Czech).  
Czech (Asia), p. 22. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

24 
BATEMAN, CHARLES  
SOMERVILLE LATROBE 
The First Ascent of the Kasai:  
being some records of service Under 
the Lone Star.  
London: George Philip & Son, 1889. 
First edition.  
Publisher’s dark blue pictorial cloth gilt, 
top edge gilt. 9x 6 inches; xx,  
192 pp.; half-title, chromolithographed 
frontispiece with tissue guard, folding 
map with hand-color in part, full-page 
map, 4 chromolithographed plates, 
6 etched plates, 6 engraved plates, 
and numerous in-text illustrations. 
Extremities a bit worn, lightly and 
evenly toned throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

25 
BELLEW, H. W. 
Journal of a Political Mission to 
Afghanistan, in 1857... London: 
Smith, Elder and Co., 1862.  
First edition. Three quarters brown calf 
over marbled boards, black morocco 
gilt lettering piece to the gilt-tooled 
spine. 8 1/4 x 5 inches; [xvi], 480 pp., 
with Errata slip, 8 tinted lithographed 
plates including frontispiece. 
Extremities a bit worn with some loss, 
foxing throughout, bookplate to front 
pastedown, ink library stamp to  
title page. 
Yakushi (1994) B265. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

20 
BARRAS, JULIUS, Colonel. 
India and Tiger-Hunting. London: 
Swan Sonnenschein & Co., 1885. Two 
volumes. Publisher’s yellow pictorial 
cloth gilt. 7 1/4 x 5 inches; viii, 232 pp.; 
vii, 207 pp.; half-titles, vignette title 
pages. Extremities worn with some 
loss, covers soiled, hinges starting in 
both volumes, bookplates of British 
soldier, author, and naturalist  
John Biddulph to front pastedowns, 
ink stamps to front free endpapers. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

21 
BARRAS, JULIUS 
The New Shikari at Our Indian 
Stations. London: Swann 
Sonnenschein & Co., 1885. First 
edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s 
decorated ochre cloth gilt.  
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; vi, 228; 282 pp.; 
vignette title pages. Extremities 
bumped and rubbed, slight foxing to 
first few leaves. 
“While primarily a description of life 
around hill stations, there is some 
treatment of pig sticking and coursing 
after antelope with hounds, with notes 
of small game shooting and a brief 
incident of tiger hunting” (Czech). 
Czech (Asia), p. 22. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

22 
BARRAS, JULIUS 
India and Tiger-Hunting. London: 
Rastall & Son, 1883. First edition.  
Two volumes. Publisher’s decorated 
ochre cloth gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 
232; vii, 207 pp.; half-titles.  
Extremities a bit worn, cloth a bit 
darkened, slight foxing to first few leaves. 
“‘Tiger shooting was my principle 
amusement,’ wrote the author, ‘and 
it...is an expensive pastime...’ Despite 
the expenses, he devoted his sporting 
interest to hunting tiger and panther, 
and relates numerous shooting 
experiences in the Deccan and Nagpur 
hills, near Ahmedabad in Guzerat and 
the Terai. A panther savaged Barras, 
but fortunately for his readers (and 
himself) he survived” (Czech). Czech 
(Asia), pp. 21-22, with slightly incorrect title. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 
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51 
[CANADA] PERRY, [RAYMOND J.?] 
Manuscript diary detailing a seven-week 
camping and canoeing trip.  
Ontario, Canada: 19 July - 10 September, 
1911. Original burgundy limp leather 
boards containing 108 pages of journal 
entries describing a seven-week camping 
and canoeing trip in the wilds of Ontario 
by four Yale University students.  
6 x 3 3/4 inches. Slightly rubbed, 
extremities chipped. 
Perry and three friends, Jo Dugas,  
Ed Twombly (Edward Bancroft Twombly, 
Yale, Skull & Bones, 1912), and Jeff 
Jeffery, met at North Bay, Ontario and 
travelled by train to Cochrane and then 
on to Low Bush where their journey 
began. The students embarked on this 
adventure to search for fossils, minerals, 
and other geological samples, and Perry’s 
daily entries give detailed reports of 
their progress on the water, hardships 
of portaging, camp siting and cooking, 
battles with the weather, hunting and 
fishing, and chance meetings with 
lumberjacks and Indians, among other 
events. They shot partridges for breakfast 
and dinner and caught numerous pickerel 
and pike. They managed to bag a single 
duck after many misfires, but were never 
able to hook a trout. 
The hunting highlight of the trip was the 
bagging of a 400-pound black bear on 
August 10: “This afternoon Jeff & I went 
out to Baker Lake to hunt for an outlet.  
I paddled stern for a change and  
Jeff trolled. Caught about 4 nice pickerel 
& took five shots at some ducks. In Baker 
Lake we didn’t see much: some Indian 
wigwams, a log house & all the skeletons, 
hides & utensils they discard upon 
departure. Farther up we happened to 
run into a bear. Heard a big crashing in 
the bush & that we’d pinch a wild beast 
or two, so I paddled nearer while Jeff 
adjusted his rifle. Just then the old brute 
broke thru the bush & trotted along the 
shore without seeing us. Then he began 
to swim across & I paddled after him 
like the dickens. Jeff began to shoot & 
the first shot the bear saw us & turned 
for shore. Jeff shot twice more & the 
third time pinked him under the ear. He 
flopped and after a few kicks was dead, 
floating on the surface. How we vibrated! 
We tied a rope around his neck & towed 
him ashore. Then we got out in about 
two feet of water & lifted him clear of the 
water into the canoe. How we did it we’ll 
never know. He weighs about 400 lbs., is 
6 ft. six from nose to hind foot, 5 ft. 3 in.  
from nose to tail, 44 inches around 
abdomen, 40 round chest & 30 round 
neck. Jo says he’s the biggest black bear 
he’s ever seen.” 
A riveting account of four young men’s 
adventure at the turn of the last century, 
with amusing and descriptive headlines 
such as “Camp Gloom,” “Camp Larger 
Gloom,” “Camp Hellgate,” and “Camp 
Where the —- are we?” 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

50 
[CANADA] 
The Muskoka Lakes. A Place of 
Health and Pleasure. Grand Rapids, 
Michigan: James Bayne Co., [c. 1900]. 
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial 
wrappers. 7 x 9 inches; 1 page of text; 
77 leaves with 113 photographic images. 
Very slight chipping to extremities, some 
general soiling, but overall very attractive. 
Illustrations depict views of the lakes, 
surrounding landscape, resorts, and 
architecture, as well as scenes of boating, 
fishing, hunting, golf, tennis, etc. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

47 
BYRD, WILLIAM 
The Westover Manuscripts: 
containing The History of the 
Dividing Line betwixt Virginia and 
North Carolina; A Journey to the 
Land of Eden, A. D. 1733; and A 
Progress to the Mines. Written 
from 1728 to 1736, and now first 
published. Petersburg: Edmund and 
Julian C. Ruffin, 1841. First edition. 
Three quarters brown gilt-ruled 
morocco over marbled boards, spine 
gilt, top edge gilt, by Bradstreet. 
10 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches; mounted 
photographic frontispiece.  
Joints showing wear but holding,  
first blank detaching, foxing 
throughout, bookplates to front 
pastedown, binder’s ink stamp to first 
free endpaper. 
With recipe attributed to Byrd in a 
contemporary hand tipped in on recto 
of frontispiece leaf: “William Byrd 
preserved this receipt by writing it/
where it was certain to be safe for his 
own/use and for posterity - on the 
fly leaf of his Bible/’To eat ye Ham in 
Perfection steep it in Half/Milk and 
half water for thirty six hours and/then 
having brought the water to a Boil put/
the Ham there-in and let it simmer, 
not/boil, for 4 or 5 hours according to 
size of/ye Ham - for simmering brings 
ye Salt out/and boiling denies it us’/
The alone William Byrd was the pastor 
of William Byrd of Westover,  
in Virginia” 
Howes B-1077; Sabin 9721. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

48 
CALDWELL, HARRY R. 
Experiences with Man-Eating Tigers 
in China. [S.n.: n.p., 1914].  
Publisher’s printed paper wrappers 
housed in modern dark blue slipcase 
with gilt morocco lettering piece.  
9 3/4 x 6 inches. 18 pp. Half-inch tear 
extending into the gutter,  
affecting wrappers. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

49 
CAMPBELL, WALTER 
The Old Forest Ranger; or, Wild 
Sports in India on the Neilgherry 
Hills, in the Jungles and on  
the Plains. London: How and Parsons, 
1842. First edition. Publisher’s quarter 
red morocco over green cloth, 
decorated and lettered in gilt.  
10 x 6 inches; xii, 444 pp., with additional 
lithographed title page, frontispiece, 
and 6 plates. Joints repaired, 
extremities worn with some loss,  
pale stain to upper cover, scattered 
foxing throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

45 
BUXTON, EDWARD NORTH 
Short Stalks: or Hunting Camps 
North, South, East, and West 
[WITH] Short Stalks Second Series 
comprising trips in Somaliland, Sinai, 
the eastern desert of Egypt, Crete, 
the Carpathian Mountains, and 
Daghestan. London: Edward Stanford, 
1892 and 1898. First editions. 
Publisher’s pictorial buckram.  
9 x 6 1/4 inches; half-titles, 2 folding 
maps in pockets and frontispiece 
with tissue guard in Second Series, 
numerous plates and in-text illustrations.  
Spines darkened, extremities a bit 
worn, one or two spots to bindings, 
occasional foxing. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

46 
BURTON, RICHARD F. 
Personal Narrative of a Pilgrimage to 
El-Medinah and Meccah.  
New York: G. P. Putnam & Co., 1856. 
First American edition. Publisher’s 
brown cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches;  
xv, 492 pp.; additional tinted 
lithographed title page, folding 
engraved map, tinted lithographed 
frontispiece. Rebacked, endpapers 
renewed, generally a bit worn,  
foxing throughout. 
One of the “greatest works of travel 
ever published” (Penzer, p. 5).  
Ibrahim-Hilmy I p. 111 [noting only first 
edition overall]; Penzer pp. 49-60  
[not listing American edition]. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

42 
BUTLER, JOHN 
Travels and Adventures in the 
Province of Assam, during a 
residence of fourteen years.  
London: Smith, Elder, and Co., 1855. 
First edition. Modern three-quarters 
calf, marbled boards, red morocco 
lettering piece gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 
inches; x, 268, 16 pp., with half-title, 
sectional titles, 16-page publisher’s 
Advertisement, folding lithographed 
map with hand-color in outline, folding 
plan, lithographed frontispiece, 
tinted lithographed plates. Map with 
professionally repaired tears and some 
foxing, occasional foxing throughout, 
ink library stamp to p. 1. 
Czech (Asia), p. 38; Riddick 79; Yakushi 
B313a. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

43 
BUTLER, JOHN 
Travels and Adventures in the 
Province of Assam, during a 
residence of fourteen years.  
London: Smith, Elder, and Co., 1855. 
First edition. Tan calf with gilt roll, 
the spine gilt decorated with black 
morocco gilt lettering piece.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; x, 268, [1] pp., with 
half-title, sectional titles, publisher’s 
Advertisement, lithographed 
frontispiece, folding lithographed map 
with hand-color in outline, folding 
plan, tinted lithographed plates.  
Binding generally a bit worn,  
plates with marginal pale stains not 
affecting images. 
Czech (Asia), p. 38; Riddick 79; Yakushi 
B313a. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

44 
BUTLER, W. F. 
The Wild North Land: being the 
Story of a Winter Journey,  
with Dogs, across Northern  
North America. London:  
Sampson Low, Marston,  
Low, & Searle, 1873. First edition. 
Publisher’s green pebbled cloth gilt.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; [xi], 358, 48 pp.,  
with hand-colored folding map and 
plain engraved plates including 
frontispiece. Extremities lightly 
bumped, pale marginal stain to bottom 
of second half of book. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

39 
BUNBURY, CHARLES J. F. 
Journal of a Residence at the Cape 
of Good Hope; with excursions into 
the interior, and notes on the natural 
history, and the natives tribes. 
London: John Murray, 1848.  
First edition. Publisher’s blue  
blind-stamped cloth, gilt-lettered 
spine. 8 x 4 3/4 inches; xii, 297,  
[3] pp.; half-title, engraved frontispiece 
and plates. Spine sunned, extremities 
worn, ink writing to upper cover, shelf 
label and ink library inscription to front 
pastedown, binders ticket to  
rear pastedown. 
Provenance: From the library of the 
Society of Writers to  
Her Majesty’s Signet. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

40 
BURNES, ALEXANDER 
Travels into Bokhara; being the 
account of a journey from India to 
Cabool, Tartary, and Persia...  
London: John Murray, 1834.  
First edition. Three volumes. 
Publisher’s drab paper boards with 
printed paper lettering labels to 
spines, recased preserving likely 
original labels. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
[xxiv], 356 pp.; xv, 473 pp.; xix, 332 pp.; 
half-titles, frontispieces in vols. I and 
III, folding plate, 5 plates. Spines 
darkened, a bit rubbed, a few  
plates spotted. 
Ghani p. 60; Yakushi (1994) B632a; cf. 
Wilson p. 35. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500 

41 
BURTON, ISABEL 
The Life of Captain Sir Richard  
F. Burton...  
London: Chapman & Hall, Ld. 1893. 
First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s 
black cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
[xxv], 606 pp.; [ix], 664 pp., with half-titles, 
5 full-page maps, frontispiece portraits, 
numerous plates (2 in color) and in-text 
illustrations. Extremities bumped,  
very occasional foxing, bookplates to 
front pastedowns. 
Penzer 308-11. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 
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70 
D’ORLEANS, PRINCE HENRI 
From Tonkin to India by the sources 
of the Irawadi January ‘95-January ‘96.  
New York: Dodd, Mead, & Company, 1898. 
First American edition. Publisher’s red 
cloth gilt. 10 x 7 1/4 inches;  
xii, 467 pp.; half-title, vignette title 
page, frontispice, folding map colored 
in part, numerous full-page and in-text 
illustrations. Spine sunned, extremities 
slightly bumped, front hinge cracked. 
Cordier, Sinica 347. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

71 
DOYLE, C. W. 
The Taming of the Jungle. 
Westminster: Archibald Constable & Co., 
1899. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial 
paper boards. 6 x 4 3/4 inches;  
190 pp.; vignette title page.  
Backstrip detaching, edges worn, 
slight foxing to endpapers. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$15-20 

72 
DREW, FREDERIC 
The Northern Barrier of India.  
A Popular Account of the Jummoo 
and Kashmir Territories. London: 
Edward Stanford, 1877. First edition. 
Publisher’s purple pictorial cloth 
gilt. 8 x 5 inches; [xii], 336, 32 pp.; 
with half-title, folding engraved map 
with hand color in part, 3 mounted 
Woodburytype plates including 
frontispiece, engraved plates and 
in-text illustrations. Spine toned, 
extremities bumped, 2-inch tear to 
folding map affecting image, one or 
two marginal tears to text leaves, ink 
stamps to half-title and p. 25. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

73 
EARDLEY-WILMOT, S. 
Leaves from Indian Forests.  
London: Edward Arnold & Co., 
[1930]. First edition. Publisher’s dark 
blue cloth gilt. 8 1/8 x 5 1/2 inches; 
viii, 200 pp., with half-title, vignette 
title page, frontispiece and 7 plates 
after photographs. Lightly rubbed 
at extremities, with bookplate to 
front pastedown and contemporary 
annotations to front free endpaper, 
otherwise a very sound copy. 
Czech 68. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

67 
DECAUX, H. 
Chasses en Abyssinie.  
Paris: Librairie Ch. Delagrave, [c. 1905?].  
First edition, Schwerdt’s copy. 
Contemporary three-quarters tan  
gilt-ruled calf over cloth, the spine  
gilt-decorated with morocco gilt 
lettering piece.  
10 x 6 1/2 inches; 256 pp.,  
with half-title, vignette title page,  
original pictorial wrappers bound in at 
end, lithographed plates.  
Extremities worn with some loss, 
evenly toned throughout. 
C.F.G.R. Schwerdt’s bookplate to the 
front pastedown. Thiebaud 254. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

68 
DENHAM, DIXON, and 
CLAPPERTON, HUGH 
Narrative of travels and discoveries 
In Northern and Central Africa, in 
the years 1822, 1823, and 1824, by 
Major Denham, Captain Clapperton, 
and the late Doctor Oudney.... 
London: John Murray, 1826.  
First edition, presentation copy from 
Denham (inscription partially obscured 
by something once tipped to the head 
of the title). Period straight-grain pale 
brown morocco, all edges marbled. 
10 3/8 x 8 1/4 inches (26 x 21 cm); 
lxviii, 336, [iv], 269 pp.; large folding 
engraved map, 36 (of 37, lacking the 
reduction of Bello’s map) engraved 
plates (1 colored), a plate from the 
French edition bound-in at the front. 
Neatly rebacked retaining the original 
spine, new endpapers, occasional 
minor toning within, but a clean copy. 
One of the more star-crossed African 
explorations of the period, largely 
because it was so severely marred 
by dissent between Clapperton and 
Denham, who at one juncture send 
home false reports that Clapperton 
had had a homosexual dalliance 
with an Arab servant. Oudney and 
Clapperton both suffered serious 
attacks from malaria, from which 
Oudney subsequently died. Other then 
illness and dissent, the journey (other 
than a severe desert crossing at the 
end) was really no worse than most. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

69 
DEWAR, DOUGLAS 
Bygone Days in India. London:  
John Lane The Bodley Head Ltd., 
1922. First edition. Publisher’s green 
cloth gilt in dust jacket, unopened.  
8 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches; viii, [iii], 287, [4] pp.; 
frontispiece, plates. Some splits and 
chips to dust jacket. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

63 
DAUNT, ACHILLES 
In the Land of the Moose, the Bear, 
and the Beaver. Adventures in the 
Forests of the Athabasca.  
London: T. Nelson and Sons, 1885. 
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial green 
cloth decorated in red and gilt.  
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; viii, 328, [10] pp.; 
publisher’s advertisements, engraved 
plates. Extremities bumped,  
occasional foxing, non-authorial 
inscription to verso of front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$15-20 

64 
DAVIDSON, C. J. C. 
Diary of Travels and Adventures 
in Upper India, from Bareilly, in 
Rohilcund, to Hurdwar, and Nahun, 
in the Himmalaya Mountains...  
London: Henry Colburn, 1843.  
First edition. Two volumes.  
Publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, spine 
gilt. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; xv, 344 pp.; 
x, 349 pp.; half-title in vol. I. Spines 
and edges sunned, a few pale stains 
to covers, occasional foxing, vol. II 
without the half-title, non-authorial 
signatures to front pastedowns and 
booksellers ticket to front pastedown 
in vol. I. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

65 
DEASY, H. H. P. 
In Tibet and Chinese Turkestan.  
Being the Record of Three Years’ 
Exploration. London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1901.  
First edition, second printing. 
Publisher’s green pictorial cloth gilt. 
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xvi, 420 pp., 
with half-title, vignette title page, 
photographic frontispiece, plates, 
and in-text illustrations. Spine sunned, 
generally a bit rubbed, without the 
folding map, occasional foxing, 
bookplate of Arthur Acton to the  
front pastedown. 
Marshall 874; Hopkirk 85; Yakushi D70; 
Pinfold 60. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

66 
DE BOUILLANE DE LACOSTE, 
[EMILE ANTOINE HENRY] 
Around Afghanistan. London:  
Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons, Ltd., 1909. 
First edition. Publisher’s decorated 
cloth gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches; 
xxxi, 218, [6], 23 pp., with half-title, 
frontispiece, 80 plates. Spine slightly 
sunned, light foxing throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

59 
COULTER, JOHN 
Adventures on the Western Coast of 
South America, and the Interior of 
California... London: Longman,  
Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1847.  
First edition thus. Two volumes. 
Publisher’s blue cloth decorated in 
blind, gilt-lettered spine, preserved 
in cloth slipcase. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 
xxiv, 288, 32 pp.; xii, 278, 2 pp.;  
half-titles, publisher’s Advertisements. 
Spines toned, extremities a bit worn, 
with non-authorial inscription to front 
free endpapers. 
“The early material on California and 
Melanesia are of importance” (Hill). 
Sabin 17143; Howes C802; Cowan 
145; Hill I, 70. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

60 
COZZENS, SAMUEL WOODWORTH 
The Marvellous Country; or, Three 
Years in Arizona and New Mexico, 
the Apaches’ Home... Boston: 
Shepard and Gill, 1873. First edition. 
Publisher’s green pictorial cloth gilt.  
9 x 5 3/4 inches; 532 pp., with half-title, 
folding map, numerous engraved 
plates and in-text illustrations. 
Extremities worn with some loss, 
folding map archivally mounted to 
front endpaper with 2-inch marginal 
tear affecting the image and old 
tape repairs to verso, evenly toned 
throughout, bookplate of  
Prentiss N. Gray to front pastedown. 
Howes C838. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-50 

61 
CRITCHLEY, AUDREY 
Leopard Girl. London: Frederick 
Muller Limited, 1959. First edition. 
Publisher’s maroon cloth gilt in dust 
jacket. 7 3/4 x 5 inches; 224 pp.; 
photographic frontispiece and plates. 
Dust jacket chipped with degraded 
tape to upper margin, some minor 
foxing on the interior. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$10-20 

62 
[CUMBERLAND, ROBERT 
BAKEWELL] 
Stray Leaves from the Diary of 
an Indian Officer, containing an 
Account of the Famous Temple of 
Juggurnath, its daily ceremonies and 
annual festivals, and a residence in 
Australia. London: Whitfield, Green & 
Son, 1865. First edition. Publisher’s red 
pebbled cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; 
xii, 300 pp.; hand-colored frontispiece, 
2 double-page engraved plates, 
2 engraved plates. Extremities worn 
with some loss, frontispiece separating. 
Ferguson 16325. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

55 
COBBOLD, RALPH P. 
Innermost Asia. Travel & Sport 
in the Pamirs. London: William 
Heinemann, 1900. First edition. 
Publisher’s red pictorial cloth gilt. 
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xviii, 354 pp.; 
half-title, Acknowledgment slip 
tipped in, folding map, 4 full-page 
maps, frontispiece portrait, numerous 
photographic plates and in-text 
illustrations. Spine faded, generally a 
bit worn, one full-page map separated, 
occasional foxing throughout.  
“This is an excellent work of sport and 
adventure with valuable descriptions 
of the terrain” (Czech). Czech (Asia), 
p. 49. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

56 
COOLEY, MYRON 
Outings and Innings In Northern 
Minnesota, And Along the North 
Shore of Lake Superior. Detroit, 
Minnesota: The Record Steam Print, 
1894. First edition. Publisher’s scarlet 
cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; [163] 
pp.; with drop cap decorative initials. 
Spine lightly sunned with head and  
tail of spine slightly fraying,  
evenly toned throughout. 
Scarce, with no recent auction records. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

57 
“CORNET” 
The Broken Link. London: Geoffrey 
Bles, 1951. First edition. Publisher’s red 
cloth, spine lettered in silver, with dust 
jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 189 pp., 
with half-title, frontispiece. Dust jacket 
clipped with some marginal chipping. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$10-20 

58 
CORY, CHARLES B. 
A Naturalist in the Magdalen Islands...  
Boston: Alfred Mudge and Son, 1878. 
First edition. Publisher’s brown cloth 
gilt. 7 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches; 93 pp.;  
2 engraved plates with tissue guards 
(including frontispiece). Extremities 
bumped, endpapers and index  
pages foxed, overall a tight copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-60 

52 
[CANADA] 
Timagami. A peerless region for 
sportsman canoeist & camper. 
[Montreal: Canadian Express Co.], 
1913. Ninth edition. Publisher’s printed 
paper wrappers. 8 3/4 x 4 1/4 inches; 
40 pp. (10 leaves printed  
double-column on both sides 
and folded); folding map in color, 
numerous photographic illustrations. 
Rubbed with one or two small chips, 
small splits to map at corners, else fine. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

53 
CHINNERY, ROBERT 
A Record Of Spicer’s. 1798-1960. 
Leamington Spa: The Victorian 
Taxidermy Company Limited and 
Coventry: Clifford Press, 2001.  
First edition, no. 141 of 250 copies 
signed by the author. Publisher’s 
pictorial paper boards. 10 x 7 1/4 inches; 
[ix], 310 pp.; plates and illustrations. 
Extremities slightly worn with  
some loss, otherwise a fine copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

54 
CHURCHILL, RANDOLPH S. 
Men, Mines and Animals in  
South Africa. London: Sampson Low,  
Marston & Company, 1892.  
Second edition. Publisher’s pictorial 
red cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xv, 337 pp.; folding map, frontispiece 
portrait, numerous plates and in-text 
illustrations. Extremities worn with 
some loss, front hinge starting, map 
reinforced, some foxing to frontispiece. 
“Lord Randolph, Winston Churchill’s 
father, toured the gold and diamond 
mines of South Africa, enjoying 
considerable sport on his journey. 
With 10,000 cartridges among his 
hunting party, Churchill and his men 
bagged lion, kudu and bushbuck in 
Mashonaland. Sir John Willoughby 
joined the expedition, with hartebeest, 
roan and eland collected naer the 
Hunyani River. The illustrations of camp 
life and travel are quite entertaining” 
(Czech). Czech (Africa), pp. 61-62. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 
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92 
GERARD, JULES 
Les Chasses d’Afrique. Paris: Maison 
Martinet - Hautecoeur Frères, [c. 1862]. 
First edition. Publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
9 x 12 inches; 75 pp.; half-title,  
hand-colored frontispiece and plates. 
Some wear to covers, light foxing throughout. 
Thiébaud 456. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-50 

93 
GILBERT, A. C. with  
McCLINTOCK, MARSHALL 
The Man Who Lives in Paradise. 
New York and Toronto: Rinehart 
& Company, 1954. First edition. 
Publisher’s red and black cloth in  
dust jacket. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; [v], 
374 pp., with half-title, frontispiece 
portrait, photographic plates.  
Some marginal wear to dust jacket, 
overall a sound copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

94 
GILLMORE, PARKER 
Lone Life: A Year in the Wilderness. 
London: Chapman and Hall, 1875. 
First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s 
maroon decorative cloth, gilt-lettered 
spine. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; 300 
pp.; 294 pp. Extremities bumped, 
occasional foxing throughout, 
bookplates to verso of front  
free endpapers. 
Provenance: From the library of  
Comte de Chambord (Henri V of 
France, Duke of Bordeaux). He was, 
with some dispute, King of France from 
August 2-9, 1830 as Henry V, although 
he was never officially crowned.  
From 1844 to 1883 he was the 
Legitimist pretender to the throne of 
France, and was nearly received as 
King in 1871 and 1873. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

95 
GORDON, THOMAS EDWARD 
A Varied Life. A Record of Military 
and Civil Service, of Sport and of 
Travel in India, Central Asia and 
Persia. 1849-1902. London:  
John Murray, 1906. First edition. 
Publisher’s green pictorial cloth.  
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xvi, 357, [10] pp., 
with half-title, portrait frontispiece 
with tissue guard, plates. Spine 
sunned, endpapers a bit browned, 
some occasional foxing throughout, 
bookplate to front pastedown. 
Yakushi G89. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-100 

88 
FRESHFIELD, DOUGLAS W. 
Travels in the Central Caucasus and 
Bashan... London: Longmans,  
Green, and Co., 1869. First edition. 
Publisher’s green pebbled cloth gilt, 
recased preserving original spine.  
8 x 5 inches; xiii, 509, 2 pp, with 
half-title, 3 folding lithographed 
maps with hand-color in outline, 
chromolithographed frontispiece, 
engraved plates, and in-text 
illustrations. Endpapers renewed,  
a bit rubbed, lightly and evenly  
toned throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

89 
FRISINA, R. MARGARET, editor 
Journals of Andrew J. Stone. 
Expeditions to Arctic and Subarctic 
America for Mountain Sheep, 
Goat, Caribou, Grizzly, Moose, and 
Muskoxen 1896-1903. Long Beach: 
Safari Press, 2012. First edition, no. 
32 of 250 copies, signed by the editor 
and Wilson R. Stone. Publisher’s tan 
pictorial cloth in slipcase. 9 x 6 inches; 
xx, 428 pp.; illustrations and plates.  
A fine copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-40 

90 
GAMBADO, GEOFFREY[=BUNBURY, 
HENRY WILLIAM] 
An Academy for Grown Horsemen... 
[WITH] Annals of Horsemanship... 
London: W. Nicholson, 1808.  
Third edition. Two volumes in one.  
Full red crushed morocco gilt with  
gilt-rolled turn-ins by Sangorski & Sutcliffe.  
13 1/2 x 10 1/4 inches; xxiv, 36, xvii,  
81 pp., with hand-colored frontispieces 
and plates. Hinge repaired, one or 
two pale stains, occasional foxing and 
offsetting, contemporary non-authorial 
inscription to front free endpaper, 
bookplate of Charles W. Dabney laid in. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

91 
GARDNER, [NORA BEATRICE] 
Rifle and spear with the Rajpoots: 
being the narrative of a winter’s 
travel and sport in northern India. 
London: Chatto and Windus, 1895. 
First edition. Publisher’s red and 
tan cloth gilt. 10 3/4 x 7 3/4 inches; 
xvi, 336 pp.; half-title, frontispiece 
portrait signed in the plate with tissue 
guard, numerous plates and in-text 
illustrations. Extremities a bit worn, 
endpapers browned, hinges starting, 
edges slightly frayed. 
Czech (Asia), p. 84; Yakushi (1984) G 
16. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

84 
FISHER, LEWIS 
Old Hollywood. The Story of the 
Jordan Club. Canton, New York: 
St. Lawrence County Historical 
Association, 1980. First Edition. 
Publisher’s printed wrappers.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; 102 pp.; half-title, 
maps and illustrations. One or two 
pale stains to wrappers, non-authorial 
inscription to half-title. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$5-10 

85 
FITZGERALD, WILLIAM WALTER 
AUGUSTINE 
Travels in the Coastlands of British 
East Africa and the Islands of 
Zanzibar and Pemba. London: 
Chapman and Hall, Ltd., 1898.  
First edition. Publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xxiv, 774 pp.;  
half-title, 5 folding maps, 4 full-page 
maps, 6 in-text maps, numerous plates 
and in-text illustrations.  
Spine slightly sunned, extremities 
bumped, occasional foxing 
throughout, tears to folding maps 
affecting images. 
“Fitzgerald spent two years exploring 
and mapping the coastline of British 
East Africa and provides a detailed 
study of his findings. While most of 
this effort reveals his analysis of the 
region’s products, topography and 
peoples, there are a few scenes of 
sport including hunting hippopotamus 
on Lake Jelori and the Kilisi River, and 
lion near Mombasa” (Czech). Czech 
(Africa), pp. 96-97. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-400 

86 
FORAN, W. ROBERT 
Legends of the Field. More Early 
Hunters in Africa. Agoura, California: 
Trophy Room Books, 1997. First 
edition, no. 736 of 1,000 copies signed 
by Anthony Dyer and A. L. Archer. 
Publisher’s black cloth gilt in dust 
jacket. 10 x 7 inches; xxi, 319 pp.;  
half-title, illustrations throughout.  
A fine copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-60 

87 
FRASER, T. G. 
Records of Sport and Military Life in 
Western India. London: W. H. Allen 
& Co., 1881. First edition. Publisher’s 
green cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; 
xxiv, 289, [2] pp.; half-title, publisher’s 
Advertisements. Extremities bumped, 
non-authorial inscriptions to verso 
of front free endpaper and half-title, 
booksellers ticket to front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

80 
FARINI, G. A. 
Through the Kalahari Desert. A 
Narrative of a Journey with Gun, 
Camera, and Note-Book to Lake 
N’Gami and Back. London:  
Sampson, Low, Marston, Searle, 
& Rivington, 1886. First edition. 
Publisher’s green pictorial cloth gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xx, 475, 32 pp.,  
with half-title, publisher’s Advertisements, 
2 photographic portrait frontispieces, 
numerous engraved plates and in-text 
illustrations. Front hinge cracked, 
lightly toned thoughout, bookplates to 
front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

81 
FARRER, REGINALD 
On the Eaves of the World.  
London: Edward Arnold & Co., 1926. 
Two volumes. Publisher’s blue cloth 
gilt. 8 3/4 x 6 inches; xii, 311 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates and a folding 
map. Edges touched, lean to spines, 
bookplate and bookseller ticket to 
front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

82 
F. E. W. 
Sketches of Native Life and 
Character in Southern India.  
Madras: Higginbotham and Co., 1869. 
First edition. Publisher’s purple cloth gilt. 
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; 188 pp.  
Spine chipped and cracked, covers 
generally browned, a bit overopened, 
some foxing throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-50 

83 
FIFE-COOKSON, J. C. 
Tiger-Shooting in the Doon and 
Ulwar. With Life in India. London: 
Chapman and Hall, Limited, 1887.  
First edition. Publisher’s blue pictorial 
cloth gilt. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; [xii], 257,  
40 pp.; 10 plates including 
frontispiece. Spine sunned, extremities 
bumped, endpapers toned, 
frontispiece with one or two spots. 
“In his preface, the author notes that 
in his opinion ‘there is no sport which 
is equal to tiger-shooting.’ Arriving in 
India’s Dehra Doon, he proceeded 
to take part in numerous hunts after 
tiger, sambur, and leopard. In the State 
of Ulwar, he hunted additional tigers 
from machans and oodies, a type 
of blind. During one night of sitting 
up for tiger, he and his companion 
tried to highlight their rifle sights 
with phosphorus. The illustrations are 
particularly well done” (Czech). Czech 
(Asia), p. 78. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

77 
ELBERTO, JOSÉ PAN 
Album Descriptivo y Gráfico de Jerez 
de la Frontera y de las Bodegas del 
Exmo. Señor Marqués del Mérito. 
Madrid: Gonalez y Cía, [c. 1923]. 
Publisher’s glazed yellow pictorial 
boards over brown cloth with brass 
bosses. 10 1/2 x 14 1/4 inches;  
[15] letterpress pages in Spanish 
and English; pochoir title page and 
back wrapper by Larraya, ornamental 
dedication leaf, plate of posters in full 
color, 28 illustrations from photographs 
(1 folding) with tissue guards.  
Upper boss lacking, foot of spine 
chipped, minor soiling. 
Fine album produced by the sherry 
wine and brandy house of Marqués del 
Mérito in Jerez, documenting both the 
firm’s wine production and the sporting 
traditions of the area, including 
pigsticking in the swamps, stag and 
ibex hunting, waterfowling,  
and bird shooting. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

78 
ELLIOT, ROBERT H. 
The Experiences of a Planter in the 
Jungles of Mysore. London:  
Chapman and Hall, 1871. First edition. 
Two volumes. Publisher’s green 
stamped cloth, spine lettered in gilt. 
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; [xi], 327 pp.; xi, 
355 pp., with half-titles, lithographed 
map, lithographed plates including 
frontispieces, all but one tinted. 
Rebacked, endpapers renewed,  
evenly toned throughout. 
“Elliot’s experiences of growing coffee 
in the jungles of Mysore in the second 
half of the nineteenth century make 
for some curious reading...At times his 
observations are a bit unfocused and 
poorly organized, but in the main they 
are strangely interesting” (Riddick). 
Riddick 324; Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, 
p. 464. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

79 
ERIC [=LITTLE, WILLIAM?] 
Ten Days “Casual” with Ladies  
after Tiger. Allahabad [India]: 
Belvedere Steam Printing, 1916.  
First edition. Original publisher’s 
printed wrappers. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 
inches; 70 pp.; 5 photographic plates 
including frontispiece. Wrappers 
expertly repaired with some creasing 
and wear, ink stamp to first blank, 
contemporary marginalia throughout. 
Very rare, only two copies listed  
in OCLC. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

74 
EARDLEY-WILMOT, S., ed. 
Our Journals in the Pacific. By the 
Officers of the H.M.S. Zealous. 
London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 
1873. First edition. Publisher’s bright 
blue cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches; 
[xiv], 333, xx, 24 pp.; half-title, 
publisher’s Advertisements, folding 
map with hand color in part, 4 plans, 
engraved frontispiece, 14 plates. Spine 
darkened, map and Advertisement and 
index pages slightly foxed. 
Lowther 428. Not listed in  
Howes or Cowan. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

75 
EDWARDES, HERBERT B. 
A Year on the Punjab Frontier, in 
1848-49. London: Richard Bentley, 
1851. First edition. Two volumes. 
Contemporary full navy blue gilt-ruled 
calf, gilt lettering pieces to spines, gilt 
turn-ins. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; xxiii,  
608 pp; xiv, 734 pp.; half-titles, 
frontispiece portrait signed in the 
plate in vol. I, chromolithographed 
frontispiece heightened in gilt in vol. II, 
2 folding plans, folding plate, folding 
facsimile letter, 2 chromolithographed 
plates heightened in gilt, 2 plain 
plates. Some chipping to joints and 
lettering pieces, endpapers renewed, 
offsetting to title page in vol. I, 
frontispiece in vol. II a bit spotted with 
professionally repaired tear, splits to 
facsimile letter. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

76 
EDYE, J. S. 
Sport in India and Somali Land, with 
Hints to Young Shikaries. London: 
Gale & Polden, Limited, 1895. First 
edition. Publisher’s brown pictorial 
cloth gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 170 pp.; 
23 photographic plates including 
frontispiece. Extremities a bit worn, 
lightly and evenly toned throughout, 
bookplate to front pastedown. 
“In this vademecum for beginners 
traveling to Africa and India, Edye 
provides chapters on choosing gear, 
medicines for the tropics, and the 
skinning and preservation of trophies. 
He also recounts shooting in the 
Baraich district of India, collecting 
blackbuck, cheetal, and leopard.  
In Kashmir, he bagged urial and 
markhor, while near Spiti he collected 
bear. After being transferred to the 
Central Provinces, he made several 
attempts to bag tiger, usually with little 
luck, though he finally did shoot one 
with his Paradox” (Czech). Czech (Asia), 
p. 69. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 
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113 
HEBARD, GRACE RAYMOND and 
BRININSTOOL, E. A. 
The Bozeman Trail. Historical 
Accounts of the Blazing of the 
Overland Routes into the  
Northwest, and the Fights with 
Red Cloud’s Warriors. Cleveland: 
The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1922. 
First edition, presentation copy with 
author’s inscription to front free 
endpaper. 2 volumes. Publisher’s red 
cloth, gilt lettered on spine.  
9 1/4 x 6; 34 pp.; frontispieces,  
31 plates, 2 folding maps, folding news 
article in facscimile laid in volume I 
and contemporary (1923) newsclipping 
laid into volume II. Minor wear to 
extremities, lightly and evenly  
toned throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

114 
HENDERSON, KATHLEEN C. T. 
The Sporting Adventures of 
a Memsahib. Madras: Messrs. 
Higginbothams Ltd., 1918. First 
edition. Publisher’s printed paper 
wrappers, preserved in a brown cloth 
slipcase with gilt-lettered spine.  
7 x 4 3/4 inches; [vii], 207 pp.  
Hinge starting, extremities slightly 
chipped, but overall very good. 
Exceedingly rare. No auction records 
found and only one copy in OCLC.  
The Preface, written by Sir Francis 
Spring (signed “F. J. E. S.”, an Anglo-Irish 
civil engineer played a pioneering role 
in development of the Indian Railways), 
notes that many of the stories 
were previously published in “The 
Englishman,” but this new collection 
was sold posthumously for “the benefit 
of War Charities,” which was a cause 
Henderson worked for during her life. 
From the Preface: “The authoress 
would, I know, be the last to claim any 
literary merit for this little collection 
of sporting stories. They were written 
when she was a girl not long out of the 
school room, without a thought in her 
mind of literary form, but straight from 
the jungle happenings.  
Though she claims now and then 
to have been frightened — and no 
wonder — I have never known any 
woman so fearless, and I have been 
with her in trying circumstances, such 
as on foot in the midst of a herd of 
very threatening semi-wild buffaloes 
in the jungle of the Nilgiris, while with 
a scrap of pencil and paper she was 
rapidly sketching their attitudes.” 
British Autobiographies 241. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

110 
HAUGHTON, H. L. 
Sport & Folklore in the Himalaya. 
London: Edward Arnold, 1913.  
First edition. Publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; [ix], 332,  
16 pp., with half-title, frontispiece with 
tissue guard, and photographic plates. 
Extremities lightly bumped, a bit 
overopened, foxing throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

111 
HAWKER, PETER 
Instructions to Young Sportsmen in 
all that relates to Guns and Shooting. 
London: For Longman, Hurst, Rees, 
Orme, Brown, and Green, 1824.  
Third edition. Red crushed morocco 
gilt with gilt-rolled turn-ins.  
9 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches; xxii, 470 pp., 
with 10 hand-colored plates including 
frontispiece with tissueguards.  
Hinges a bit worn, occasional foxing, 
non-authorial autograph to front free 
endpaper, else a fine copy. 
“The third and most complete edition, 
containing valuable information on 
wild-fowling with a gunning punt, 
French hut shooting, pheasant, 
partridge and grouse shooting,  
fly-fishing and deer-stalking”  
(Schwerdt I, p. 235). 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$60-80 

112 
HEATH, WILLIAM 
The Life of a Soldier; A Narrative and 
Descriptive Poem. London:  
For William Sams, 1823. First edition. 
Full red morocco gilt with gilt-tooled 
turn-ins. 10 x 7 inches; [v], 150 pp., 
with 18 hand-colored engraved plates 
including frontispiece. Joints a bit 
worn, some offsetting and toning 
throughout, bookplate removed from 
front pastedown, faded non-authorial 
inscription to title page. 
Abbey, Life 361; Tooley 257. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

106 
HARDING, COLIN 
In Remotest Barotseland. Being an 
Account of a Journey of over 8,000 
Miles through the Wildest and 
Remotest Parts of  
Lewanika’s Empire. London: Hurst and 
Blackett, Limited, 1904. First edition. 
Publisher’s green pictorial cloth,  
gilt-lettered spine. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xv, 413, [2] pp.; half-title, vignette title 
page, publisher’s Advertisements, 
folding map, plates, in-text 
illustrations. Extremities bumped, 
endpapers lightly foxed. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

107 
HARRIMAN, E. ROLAND 
I Reminisce. Garden City, New York: 
Doubleday & Company, 1975.  
First edition, inscribed by the author 
on his bookplate. Publisher’s black and 
red cloth in dust jacket.  
9 1/4 x 6 inches; [v], 280 pp.; 
frontispiece, illustrations, plates. 
Half-inch tear and one or two chips to 
dust jacket, dust jacket lightly toned, 
author’s bookplate to front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

108 
HARRISON, CUTHBERT WOODVILLE 
An Illustrated Guide to the 
Federated Malay States. 
 London: The Malay States Information 
Agency, 1923. First edition. Publisher’s 
yellow pictorial cloth. 6 1/4 x 4 inches; 
[viii], 377 pp.; hand-colored FMS State 
Coat-of-Arms on front free endpaper, 
frontispiece and plates with printed 
tissue guards, folding map in pocket. 
Spine slightly soiled, head and tail of 
spine worn with some loss, lacking 
plate “District Officer and two Negrito 
Friends, Upper Perak”, non-authorial 
inscription to front pastedown, ink 
stamp to front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

109 
HARRISON, JAMES J. 
A Sporting Trip Through India;  
Home By Japan and America. 
Beverley, [England]: F. Hall, 1892.  
First edition. Publisher’s burgundy 
pebbled cloth. 7 x 4 3/4 inches; [i],  
163 pp.; frontispiece, plates.  
Spine sunned, some wear to head and 
foot of spine, slight lean to spine. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

103 
GROGAN, EWART S. and  
SHARP, ARTHUR H. 
From the Cape to Cairo. The first 
transverse of Africa from South  
to North. London: Hurst and Blackett, 
1900. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial 
cloth. 9 1/4 x 7 inches; xvi, 377, [2] pp.; 
half-title, publisher’s Advertisements,  
2 colored folding maps, full-page map, 
frontispiece portrait, numerous plates 
and in-text illustrations. Extremities 
bumped, some foxing throughout, 
repaired tear to folding map (not 
affecting image), non-authorial 
inscription to title page. “Grogan 
and Sharp embarked on one of the 
most perilous treks in Africa, from the 
Cape of Good Hope to Cairo, Egypt 
on foot, establishing that Africa could 
ostensibly be crossed by a railway...
The illustrations are stunning, as is 
the elaborate pictorial binding. An 
excellent work of sporting adventures 
and exploration” (Czech). Czech 
(Africa), p. 114. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

104 
HAAFNER, J. 
Travels on Foot through the Island 
of Ceylon. London: For Sir Richard 
Phillips and Co., 1821. First English 
edition. Later quarter calf over marbled 
boards, green morocco gilt lettering 
pieces. 9 x 5 3/4 inches; 118 pp.,  
3 engraved plates (2 folding).  
Edges slightly frayed, light offsetting 
from plates, occasional foxing. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

105 
HAMILTON, J. P. 
Travels through the Interior Provinces 
of Columbia.  
London: John Murray, 1827. First edition.  
Two volumes in one. Late 19th-century 
red calf decorated in gilt with floral gilt 
roll on turn-ins. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; 
332, 256, [1] pp.; Errata leaf, folding 
engraved map, 7 engraved plates 
including frontispieces. Some light 
wear to joints, one or two pale stains, 
occasional foxing throughout, but 
overall a very nice copy. 
Palau 112117; Sabin 30023. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

99 
GRANT, C.[OLESWORTHY] 
Lithographic Sketches of the Public 
Characters of Calcutta...  
Calcutta: W. Thacker and Co., [1852]. 
Modern three-quarters green morocco 
gilt over marbled boards. 10 x 7 inches 
(25.5 x 17.5 cm); printed title,  
37 lithographed plates on various 
paper stock. Faint early gift inscription 
at head of title, a few stray marks to 
title and the “2” in 1852 filled in in 
manuscript, repair to lower margin, 
else clean. 
This work consists of well-executed 
portrait studies, gathering together 
sporting, literary, military, legal and 
other local notables. The plate-count 
of the work is highly variable, with 
some copies containing as many as 
154 plates. It seems likely that this was 
a nonce publication gathering together 
whatever plates were at hand, a fairly 
typical proceeding for amateur  
Indian lithography. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500 

100 
[GREVILLE, BEATRICE VIOLET, editor] 
Ladies in the Field. Sketches  
of Sport. London: W. Thacker & Co., 
1900. ?Second edition. Publisher’s 
green pebbled cloth, gilt-lettered 
spine. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; v, [i], 287, 
[1] pp. Minor wear to extremities,  
slight lean to the spine, occasional foxing. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-50 

101 
GRINNELL, GEORGE BIRD, ed. 
Brief History of the Boone and 
Crockett Club with Officers, 
Constitution and Listof Members for 
the Year 1910. New York: Forest and 
Stream Publishing Company, [1911]. 
First edition. Publisher’s tan cloth.  
8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 71 pp.  
Extremities rubbed but overall a fine copy. 
A yearbook and history of the oldest 
American wildlife conservation 
organization, founded by Theodore 
Roosevelt in 1887. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

102 
GRISWOLD, FRANK GRAY 
After Thoughts. Norwood: Privately 
Printed at the Plimpton Press, 1936. 
One of 150 limited edition copies, 
signed by the author. Publisher’s red 
cloth gilt in slipcase. 9 x 6 1/4 inches; 
x, 202 pp.; frontispiece. Spine sunned, 
otherwise a fine copy. 
Bruns G182. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-100 

96 
GORE, F. ST.J. 
Lights & Shades of Hill Life in the 
Afghan and Hindu Highlands of 
the Punjab. A Contrast. London: 
John Murray, 1895. First edition. 
Publisher’s green gilt-ruled cloth, 
gilt-lettered spine. 8 3/4 x 6 inches; 
half-title, 2 folding maps, photographic 
frontispiece with tissue guard, 
numerous full-page and in-text 
illustrations. Extremities a bit worn, 
overopened, pale stain to upper 
cover, endpapers foxed, non-authorial 
inscription to front free endpaper. 
“Though more of a record of travel and 
observation in the hill regions of the 
Punjab, Gore does include a hunt after 
tiger from elephant back in the  
Dehra Dun” (Czech). Czech (Asia), p. 88. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

97 
GOULDSBURY, C. E. 
Life In The Indian Police. London: 
Chapman & Hall, 1912. Publisher’s dark 
blue cloth decorated and lettered in 
gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xix, 285, [6] pp., 
with half-title, frontispiece with tissue 
guard, plates after photographs.  
Some wear to the extremities,  
spine sunned, some foxing throughout, 
non-authorial inscription to front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

98 
[GRAHAM, GORDON] 
Life in the Mofussil; or, the civilian 
in Lower Bengal by an Ex-Civilian. 
London: C. Kegan Paul & Co., 1878. 
Two volumes. Publisher’s green 
pictorial cloth gilt. 7 3/4 x 5 inches; 
iv, 284 pp.; iv, 281, [2] pp.; publisher’s 
Advertisements. Extremities bumped, 
some foxing throughout, booksellers 
ticket to front pastedown in vol. I, shelf 
sticker to front free endpaper in vol. I. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 
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131 
JOHNSTON, H. H. 
Livingstone and the Exploration of 
Central Africa. London:  
George Philip & Son, 1891.  
First edition, one of 250 copies on 
handmade paper. Publisher’s quarter 
vellum over paper-covered boards. 
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xii, 372 pp.; 
mounted frontispiece portrait, folding 
map in color, mounted full-page 
map, 11 plates, in-text illustrations. 
Tail of spine bumped, corners a bit 
worn, covers lightly soiled, endpapers 
browned, interior clean and bright. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

132 
KEAN, ROBERT WINTHROP 
Fourscore Years. My First Twenty-four. 
Chapter 15: “Hunting Big Game.” 
[N.P.]: Privately Printed for the Author, 
1974. ?First edition. Publisher’s red 
cloth, gilt-lettered spine.  
9 1/4 x 6 inches; pp. 226-252; 
photographic plates. A fine copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$10-20 

133 
KERR, WALTER MONTAGU 
The Far Interior: A Narrative of 
Travel and Adventure from the  
Cape of Good Hope across the 
Zambesi to the Lake Regions of 
Central Africa. Boston: Houghton, 
Mifflin and Company, 1886. First 
edition. Publisher’s green pictorial 
cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; [xviii], 
316 pp.; [ix], 318 pp.; folding map, 
mounted albumen frontispiece 
portrait with tissue guard, engraved 
frontispiece with tissue guard, 
numerous plates and in-text illustrations.  
Extremities lightly worn, 1-inch tear to 
map near mount (not affecting image), 
ink stamps to front free endpapers, 
blind stamps to first few leaves in  
each volumes. 
“The work is an important contribution 
to the history of exploration in  
South-Equatorial Africa, and contains 
an excellent account of the physical 
features of these regions, and of their 
fauna, inhabitants, &c.” (Mendelssohn). 
Mendelssohn I, pp. 812-813. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

134 
KINGDON WARD, F[RANCIS] 
The Mystery Rivers of Tibet. 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott Company 
and London: Seeley, Service & Co., 
Ltd., 1923. First edition. Publisher’s 
yellow pictorial cloth.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; 316 pp.; folding 
map, frontispiece, 14 plates.  
Spine toned, extremities slightly worn, 
a bit overopened, light toning. 
Yakushi (1994) K191. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

127 
IVES, MARGUERITE 
Seventeen Famous Outdoorsmen 
Known to Marguerite Ives.  
Chicago: Canterbury Press, 1929. 
First edition, no. 498 of 500 limited 
edition copies signed by the author. 
Publisher’s green cloth gilt.  
7 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; 192 pp.; 
illustrations. Extremities bumped, 
minor pale staining to covers. 
Bruns I 16. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

128 
JACKSON, FREDERICK GEORGE 
The Great Frozen Land (Bolshaia 
Zemelskija Tundra). Narrative of a 
Winter Journey Across the Tundras 
and a Sojourn among the Samoyads. 
London: Macmillan and Co., 1895.  
First edition. Publisher’s blue cloth gilt. 
9 x 6 inches; xviii, 297, [2] pp.;  
half-title, 3 folding maps, frontispiece, 
45 plates. Slightly leaning, extremities 
a bit worn, foxing throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

129 
JACKSON, FREDERICK G. 
A Thousand Days in the Arctic.  
New York and London:  
Harper & Brothers Publishers, 1899. 
First American edition. Publisher’s 
pictorial cloth gilt, top edge gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xxi, 940, [4] pp.; 
publisher’s Advertisements,  
5 folding maps, 2 frontispiece  
portraits with tissue guard, plates,  
and in-text illustrations. Head and tail 
of spine bumped, maps lightly toned, 
non-authorial signature to front  
free endpaper. 
Arctic Bibliography 7943. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

130 
JAMES, H. E. M. 
The Long White Mountain, or a 
Journey in Manchuria. London: 
Longmans, Green, and Co., 1888. 
Modern three-quarters tan calf over 
marbled boards gilt.  
8 1/4 x 5 inches; [xxiv], 502 pp., 
with half-title, chromolithographed 
folding map and frontispiece, both 
finished by hand, steel engraved 
plates, in-text illustrations.  
Very occasional spotting but over a 
very clean, tight example. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

123 
HOWLETT, ARTHUR WALTHAM 
Many Camps. Sketches of  
Indian Life. Allahabad [India]:  
The Pioneer Press, 1912. First edition. 
Publisher’s printed paper-covered 
boards. 7 x 4 1/2 inches; iv, 204 pp.  
A bit rubbed, extremities worn with 
some loss, endpapers a little foxed. 
“The author had this work printed from 
a series of articles appearing inthe 
Manchester Guardian. Of sporting 
interest is a chapter on crocodile 
shooting on the Ganges. Most of the 
articles focus on his various travels 
throughout India” (Czech). Czech 
(Asia), p. 107. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$15-30 

124 
HUBBARD, LEONIDAS, Mrs.
[=HUBBARD, MINA BENSON] 
A Woman’s Way Through Unknown 
Labrador. An Account of the 
Exploration of the Nascaupee and 
George Rivers. New York:  
The McClure Company, 1908.  
First edition. Publisher’s red cloth gilt. 
8 x 5 1/2 inches; [10], 305 pp., with 
half-title, frontispiece with tissue guard, 
photographic plates. Spine lightly 
sunned, extremities worn with some loss. 
Written by the first European woman 
to travel and explore the back country 
of Labrador. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

125 
HUDSON, W. H. 
Idle Days in Patagonia. London: 
Chapman & Hall, Ltd., 1893. First 
edition, first issue, one of 1,750 copies. 
Publisher’s maroon cloth gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; [viii], 256, [4] pp.;  
with half-title, vignette title page, 
publisher’s Advertisements, frontispiece, 
3 plates, numerous in-text illustrations. 
Spine sunned and binding generally a 
bit rubbed, foxing throughout.  
Payne A7a. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

126 
HURST, G. S. 
The P.V.H. Aldershot, Great Britain: 
Gale and Polden, [1934]. First edition. 
Publisher’s red cloth gilt.  
11 x 8 1/2 inches; xiii, [ii], 121 pp., 
with half-title, frontispiece, plates, and 
in-text illustrations, some laid-down. 
Spine sunned, some minor  
foxing throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

120 
HOOD, THOMAS 
The Epping Hunt. London:  
Charles Tilt, 1829. First edition.  
Early 20th-century gilt-ruled tree calf 
by Bayntun, the spine gilt-decorated 
with red morocco gilt lettering piece, 
inner gilt dentelles, all edges gilt, 
original printed paper wrappers bound 
in. 6 x 4 inches; [iv], 29, [5] pp.,  
with 2-page publisher’s Advertisement 
and 6 wood engravings by Cruikshank 
including frontispiece portrait.  
Joints just touched, corners of 
wrappers reinforced, wrappers 
lightly soiled, very occasional foxing, 
bookseller’s ticket to front pastedown, 
binder’s ink stamp to front free endpaper. 
Schwerdt I p. 247. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

121 
HORLOCK, KNIGHTLEY WILLIAM 
Recollections of a Fox-Hunter. 
London: Philip Allan & Co. Ltd., 
1925. Second edition, number 19 
of 50 copies printed on fine paper. 
Publisher’s green cloth gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xv, 248 pp., 
with 4 hand-colored plates including 
frontispiece with tissueguards. 
Extremities just touched, some toning, 
E. Hubert Litchfield copy with his 
bookplate to front pastedown, ink 
stamp to front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

122 
HORNADAY, WILLIAM T. 
Two Years in the Jungle. The 
Experiences of a Hunter and 
Naturalist in India, Ceylon, the Malay 
Peninsula and Borneo. London: 
Kegan Paul, Trench & Co., 1885. First 
edition. Publisher’s scarlet pictorial 
cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xxii,  
512 pp.; 2 folding maps (one with 
printed color, the other with hand 
color in outline), frontispiece with 
tissue guard, plates. Spine sunned, 
extremities bumped, map lightly foxed 
with frayed edge, bookplate to  
front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

117 
HICKSON, SYDNEY J. 
A Naturalist in North Celebes. A 
Narrative of Travels in Minahassa, 
the Sangir and Talaut Islands, with 
notices of the fauna, flora and 
ethnology of the districts visited. 
London: John Murray, 1889.  
First edition. Publisher’s black cloth 
gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xv, 392 pp.;  
with half-title, publisher’s 
Advertisements, hand-colored 
frontispiece with tissue guard,  
2 folding maps colored in part, 
6 plates and numerous in-text 
illustrations. Head and foot of spine 
worn with some loss, hinges cracked, 
a bit toned throughout, bookplate to 
front pastedown. 
With bookplate of  
Rodolphe Meyer de Schauensee. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

118 
HINE, C. VICKERSTAFF 
On the Indian River. Chicago:  
Charles H. Sergel & Company, 1891. 
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial cloth gilt.  
7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 2 maps, 
photographic frontispiece,  
9 photographic plates.  
Extremities bumped, endpapers foxed, 
with non-authorial inscription to front 
free endpaper. 
Account of travel and sport, including 
hunting and tarpon fishing, along the 
Indian River in Florida. Not listed in 
Bruns or Hand. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

119 
HOFFMAN, C. F. 
Wild Scenes in the Forest.  
London: Richard Bentley, [c. 1840]. 
Second edition. Two volumes in one. 
Publisher’s red cloth, decorated in 
blind, gilt-lettered spine.  
7 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches; 292, 284 pp.; 
frontispiece by Robert Cruikshank. 
Recased preserving the original spine, 
extremities bumped, frontispiece 
browned, occasional foxing, bookplate 
to front pastedown, pen trials to verso 
of front free endpaper. 
With the bookplate of Edward Sands 
Litchfield. Phillips, p. 181. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

115 
HICKS, F. C. 
Forty Years Among the Wild Animals 
of India from Mysore to  
the Himalayas. Allahbad [India]:  
The Pioneer Press, 1910. First edition, 
this copy no. 55 of an unspecified 
limited edition, so marked by Hicks 
on the title, with his signature. 
Modern half tan morocco over 
buckram. 9 1/2 x 7 inches; vi, 667, 
[5] pp.; publisher’s Advertisements, 
photographic frontispiece in color, 
25 maps, numerous plates (including 
photographic, pen and ink sketches, 
and colored plates) and in-text 
illustrations. Boards a little rubbed,  
but overall a bright and tight copy. 
“Hicks arrived in India in 1866 and 
eventually became an officer in the 
forest service. He enjoyed considerable 
sport during his long career and 
describes his numerous hunts in great 
detail. Tigers were bagged near 
Goghri, Laurimi, Chaupna, the Pranhita 
River, and other locales. He also 
hunted buffalo near the Pranhita; bison 
in the Sacrabile Forests and in Mysore; 
panther at Chindwara; nilgai, antelopes 
and a variety of small game in various 
locations...” (Czech). Czech (Asia),  
pp. 104-105. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500 

116 
HICKS, F. C. 
Forty Years Among the Wild 
Animals of India from Mysore to 
the Himalayas. Allahbad [India]: The 
Pioneer Press, 1910. First edition, this 
copy no. 180 of an unspecified limited 
edition, so marked by Hicks on the 
title, with his signature. Publisher’s 
pebbled cloth gilt with pictorial paper 
title lable mounted on upper cover, 
as issued. 9 1/2 x 7 inches; vi, 667, 
[5] pp.; publisher’s Advertisements, 
photographic frontispiece in color, 
25 maps, numerous plates (including 
photographic, pen and ink sketches, 
and colored plates) and in-text 
illustrations. Recased preserving 
original spine and endpapers, 
corners renewed, bookplate to front 
pastedown. 
“Hicks arrived in India in 1866 and 
eventually became an officer in the 
forest service. He enjoyed considerable 
sport during his long career and 
describes his numerous hunts in great 
detail. Tigers were bagged near 
Goghri, Laurimi, Chaupna, the Pranhita 
River, and other locales. He also 
hunted buffalo near the Pranhita; bison 
in the Sacrabile Forests and in Mysore; 
panther at Chindwara; nilgai, antelopes 
and a variety of small game in various 
locations...” (Czech). Czech (Asia), pp. 
104-105. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500 



18 19VIEW THE ILLUSTRATED CATALOG AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COMDOYLE  •  JULY 24, 2018  •  NEW YORK

151 
[MASTEN, ARTHUR H.] 
The Story of Adirondac. New York: 
Privately printed, 1923. First edition, 
one of 125 copies, presentation copy. 
Quarter brown cloth over boards with 
printed paper label on the spine. 
9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches; [xi], 199 pp.; 
frontispiece, 2 folding plates, 30 plates 
with printed tissue guards.  
Edges worn, tape on rear board, 
slightly toned throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

152 
[McCAGG, EZRA BUTLER] 
Six Weeks of Vacation in 1883. 
Chicago: McDonnell Borthers, 1884. 
First edition. Publisher’s vellum over 
paper wrappers. 6 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches; 
152 pp. Vellum a bit discolored, 
wrapper and title page splitting  
at gutter. 
“A Chicago lawyer (1825-1908), 
identifying himself only by the initials 
E.B.McC. in his preface, travels from 
Moscow in the summer of 1883 down 
the Volga to the Caspian and on to the 
Caucasus and Constantinople before 
returning to Sistova” (Cross, p. 281). 
Cross J30; Smith, American Travellers M3. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-80 

153 
MELLAND, FRANK H. 
Through the Heart of Africa. 
Being an Account of a Journey 
on Bicycles and on Foot from 
Northern Rhodesia, past the Great 
Lakes, to Egypt, undertaken when 
proceeding home on leave in 1910. 
Boston and New York: Houghton 
Mifflin Company, 1912. First American 
edition. Publisher’s maroon cloth 
gilt. 8 3/4 x 6 inches; half-title, 
folding map with color in outline, 
photographic frontispiece with tissue 
guard, numerous photographic plates. 
Extremities slightly rubbed, 2-inch 
tear to map near mount (not affecting 
image), evenly toned throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

154 
MENZEL, EMIL W. 
A Missionary’s Leisure in the  
Indian Jungle. Philadelphia and  
St. Louis: Christian Education Press, 1942.  
First edition, inscribed by the author 
on the front free endpaper. Publisher’s 
red cloth in dust jacket.  
8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; x, 116 pp.;  
in-text illustrations throughout. 
Extremities just slightly fading, some 
chipping and soiling to dust jacket, 
tape residue to front endpapers. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$10-15 

147 
MACDONALD, SHEILA 
Tanganyika Safari. Sydney and 
London: Angus and Robertson, 1948. 
First edition. Publisher’s orange cloth. 
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; x, 237 pp.;  
half-title, photographic plates including 
frontispiece and in-text illustrations. 
Extremities lightly bumped, else fine. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$15-20 

148 
MAC GAHAN, J. A. 
Campaigning on the Oxus, and the 
Fall of Khiva. London: Sampson Low, 
Marston, Low, and Searle, 1874.  
First English edition. Publisher’s red 
pictorial pebbled cloth gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; vii, 438, 48 pp.;  
vignette title page, publisher’s Advertisements,  
folding map, frontispiece, plates,  
in-text illustrations. Binding generally a 
bit worn with some loss, joints starting, 
binders ticket to rear pastedown. 
Ghani, p. 233; cf. Yakushi M12. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

149 
MACGREGOR, JEAN T. and 
MACGREGOR, JAMES T. 
A Legacy of Wilderness. The 
Centennial History of the Forest 
Lake Club. Lackawaxen Township, 
Pennsylvania: Forest Lake Club, 1984. 
First edition, no. 230 of 500 copies. 
Publisher’s green cloth gilt in dust 
jacket, printed endpapers. 9 x 6 inches; 
294 pp.; plates and illustrations.  
Some minor wear to dust jacket, 
otherwise a sound copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$10-20 

150 
MACINTYRE, DONALD MAJOR 
GENERAL 
Hindu Koh: Wanderings and Wild 
Sport on and Beyond  
The Himalayas. Edinburgh and 
London: William Blackwood 
and Sons, 1889. First edition.  
Early three-quarters red morocco over 
marbled boards, stamped with a leaf 
motif in gilt to spine, original cloth 
cover bound in. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xx, 
464 pp., retains half-title but without 
ads; chromolithographed frontispiece, 
plates. At least one leaf heavily foxed 
but only lightly spotted elsewhere, 
contemporary signature to half-title in 
a light purple crayon, ink signature to 
front blank, extremities lightly rubbed. 
“The author travelled from Srinigar 
to Leh, and then to Chang Chemno, 
Lingzi-tang in 1871” (Yakushi). Czech, 
Asia, p. 131; Yakushi, M45. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-150 

144 
LUGARD, F. D. 
The Rise of Our East African Empire. 
Early efforts in Nyasaland and Uganda. 
Edinburgh and London:  
William Blackwood and Sons, 1893. 
First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s 
red pictorial cloth. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; 
ix, 682 pp.; xix, 563, 32 pp.;  
half-titles, publisher’s Advertisements, 
5 colored folding maps (2 in pockets), 
5 full-page maps (4 in color), 3 in-text 
maps, frontispiece portraits  
(one photogravure), numerous plates 
and in-text illustrations. Spines 
faded, some pale staining to boards, 
bookplates to front pastedowns. 
“Seeking to recover his health after 
a stint in Burma, Lugard traveled to 
Mozambique and Uganda to fight 
the slave trade. He relates numerous 
adventures in the hinterland around 
Lake Nyassa, with recollections of 
battles and survival in the tropics, 
including vivid descriptions of the 
terrain and peoples. There are also 
a variety of sporting incidents after 
elephant near the Semliki River 
and Lake Albert, as well as buffalo, 
rhinoceros and lion, with a chapter and 
illustrations describing the types of 
antelope encountered in the region. 
His contributions in East Africa played 
heavily in Uganda becoming part of 
the greater British Empire” (Czech). 
Czech (Africa), p. 172; Hosken, p. 129. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

145 
LYDEKKER, R. 
The Game Animals of Africa.  
London: Rowland Ward, Limited, 1926.  
Second edition. Publisher’s half 
pebbled black cloth over orange cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches;  
xiv, 483, [5] pp., with half-title, 
vignette title page, plates, and in-text 
illustrations. Extremities worn, hinges 
cracked, bookplate and bookseller’s 
ticket to front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-100 

146 
LYDEKKER, R. 
The Game Animals of India, Burma, 
Malaya, and Tibet. Being a new 
and revised edition of ‘The Great 
and Small Game of India, Burma, 
and Tibet.’ London: Rowland Ward, 
Limited, 1907. First edition thus. 
Publisher’s green cloth gilt.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xiii, [409],  
[4] pp., with half-title, 9 plates and  
4 folding plates and numerous in-text 
illustrations. Spine sunned, extremities 
worn with some loss, a bit toned 
throughout, contemporary annotations 
to first blank. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-100 

141 
LIVINGSTONE, DAVID 
The Last Journals of David 
Livingstone, in Central Africa. 
London: John Murray, 1874.  
First edition. Two volumes.  
Period three-quarters calf, marbled 
sides, all edges marbled.  
8 1/2 x 5 3/8 inches (21.5 x 13.25 cm); 
xvi, 360; viii, 346; 2 folding maps  
(one in the rear pocket of the first 
volume)], portrait, 20 plates.  
A good clean copy, though bound 
without the adverts. Bookplate of  
Eliza W. Osborne. 
Mendelssohn (1979) III, p.135 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-150 

142 
LIVINGSTONE, DAVID 
Missionary Travels and Researches  
in South Africa...  
London: John Murray, 1857. First edition,  
first issue with folding frontispiece and 
2 tinted plates. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches;  
[x], 587, 8 pp.; publisher’s Advertisements, 
2 folding maps (one in rear pocket), 
folding geological cross section, 
folding tinted lithographed 
frontispiece and engraved frontispiece 
portrait signed in the plate, 22 plates 
and numerous in-text illustrations. 
Spine faded, some general wear, a bit 
overopened, frontispieces foxed with 
marginal stains near gutter, occasional 
foxing throughout, binders ticket to 
rear pastedown. 
“Perhaps the most famous of all 
African exploration books, this 
recounts Dr. Livingstone’s travels 
through South Africa, with the 
discovery of Lake Ngami while 
accompanied by his wife and  
William Cotton Oswell. Oswell and 
the author continued their journey, 
discovering the Zambesi River and, 
eventually, the Victoria Falls. There are 
numerous sporting incidents with hunts 
after lions, buffalo, elephants and 
avariety of plains game, even though 
Livingstone did not consider himself a 
sportsman” (Czech). Abbey Travel 347; 
Czech (Africa), p. 168; Mendelssohn I, 
pp. 908-910; Henze III, p. 270;  
Gay 3034; PMM 341; cf. Kainbacher p. 87. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

143 
LOOCKE, CARL H. (“THE SKY PILOT”) 
Scouting in The Black Hills.  
Custer: The Chronicle Shop, 1935. 
First edition, inscribed by the author. 
Publisher’s printed wrappers.  
9 x 6 1/4 inches; 101, [1] pp.; with 
images. Pencil writing on upper left 
of front cover, ink library deaccession 
stamp to verso of front wrapper, ink 
stamp to copyright page. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-40 

138 
LARKING, CUTHBERT 
Bandobast and Khabar. 
Reminiscences of India.  
London: Hurst and Blackett, Limited, 1888.  
First edition. Publisher’s black pictorial 
cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; xiv, 
287 pp.; half-title, photographic 
frontispiece with tissue guard,  
11 plates with tissue guards. 
Extremities lightly bumped, overall a 
very clean copy. 
“Larking traveled to India at the 
invitation of the Duke of Connaught  
in 1886. He visited various cities before 
embarking on a sporting expedition 
from Hyderabad to the area near 
Pokur. There are details of tiger and 
panther shooting, pig sticking, and 
bear hunting in that region.  
Upon traveling toward Kathiawar, 
blackbuck, cheetal, and crocodile  
were bagged” (Czech). Czech (Asia),  
pp. 123-124. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

139 
LEECH, JOHN 
Follies of the Year. A Series of 
Coloured Etchings from Punchs 
Pocket Books 1844-1864. With some 
Notes by Shirley Brooks. [London]: 
Bradbury, Evans & Co., [c. 1866]. 
Publisher’s three-quarters red gilt-ruled 
morocco over blue moire, decorated 
and lettered in gilt, all edges gilt.  
8 1/2 x 12 inches; half-title, engraved 
vignette title page, 21 hand-colored 
plates by Leech, each with a leaf of 
letterpress. Extremities worn with some 
loss, interior very clean and bright, 
bookplate to front pastedown. 
Duke of Gloucester’s copy with  
his bookplate. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

140 
LEITH, C. K. and LEITH, A. T. 
A Summer and Winter on Hudson Bay. 
Madison, Wisconsin: [for the Authors], 
1912. Publisher’s tan cloth gilt.  
9 x 6 inches; 203 pp.; frontispiece 
map and 37 plates after photographs. 
Edges slightly rubbed, one plate 
separated, light foxing throughout, 
non-authorial inscription to front  
free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

135 
KIPLING, JOHN LOCKWOOD 
Beast and Man in India. A popular 
sketch of Indian animals in their 
relations with the people.  
London and New York: Macmillan  
and Co., 1891. First edition. Publisher’s 
red pictorial cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches;  
xii, 401, 55 pp.; half-title, publisher’s 
Advertisements, calligraphic illustration 
on dedication page, numerous 
full-page and in-text illustrations, 
many produced by the author. 
Extremities lightly bumped, pale foxing 
throughout, overall a nice copy. 
The author is the father of famed 
fiction writer Rudyard Kipling, and 
throughout this book he quotes many 
of his son’s verses as well as two long 
extracts from his prose writings. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

136 
KNIGHTON, W. 
Forest Life in Ceylon. London:  
Hurst and Blackett, 1854. First edition. 
Two volumes. Publisher’s green  
blind-stamped cloth, spine gilt.  
7 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches; viii, 400,  
[24] pp.; iv, 432, 8 pp.; publisher’s 
Advertisements. Spines slightly 
sunned, extremities lightly bumped, 
overall a very nice example. 
“While most of this work is a lengthy 
description of Ceylon, its terrain, and 
peoples, the author includes a chapter 
on hunting elephant and stags” 
(Czech). Czech (Asia), p. 120. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-600 

137 
[JAPAN] 
LANDOR, A. HENRY SAVAGE.  
Alone with the hairy Ainu: or, 3800 
miles on a pack saddle in Yezo and a 
cruise to the Kurile islands.  
London: John Murray, 1893.  
First edition. Publisher’s pale olive 
cloth in modern slipcase. 9 x 6 1/4 
inches (22.5 x 16 cm); xvi, 325, (i) pp., 
folding lithographic map, illustrated 
throughout. Minimal wear and soiling, 
slight foxing to the fore-edge, overall 
attractive; this is the exceptionally 
nice Brooke-Hitching copy, sold at 
Sotheby’s London in 2015. 
Landor’s travels in Hokkaido  
(formerly Yezo), Japan’s second 
largest island, led to this interesting 
ethnographic account. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 
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169 
OLUFSEN, O. 
Through the Unknown Pamirs.  
The Second Danish Pamir Expedition 
1898-99.  
London: William Heinemann, 1904. 
First English edition.  
Publisher’s red cloth, gilt-lettered spine. 
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; xxii, 238 pp.,  
with half-title, plates, in-text 
illustrations, 3 folding maps.  
Spine a bit sunned, pale foxing 
throughout, pale stains to corners of 
folding map not affecting image. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-100 

170 
OLUFSEN, O. 
Through the Unknown Pamirs.  
The Second Danish Pamir Expedition 
1898-99.  
London: William Heinemann, 1904. 
First English edition.  
Publisher’s red cloth, gilt-lettered spine,  
pages unopened. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; 
xxii, 238 pp., with half-title, plates, 
in-text illustrations, 3 folding maps. 
Extremities bumped, spine a bit 
sunned, endpapers foxed. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

171 
PACKARD, RALPH G. 
Rifles that I Have Used and 
Designed. [N.p.: Privately printed], 
1939. First edition, no. 124 [of 
unknown print run]. Publisher’s flexible 
pebbled cloth gilt, 108 pp., diagrams 
throughout. Head and tail of spine 
lightly rubbed, pale stain to  
lower cover, lightly toned but overall a 
nice example. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-80 

172 
PARKYNS, MANSFIELD 
Life in Abyssinia: being notes 
collected during three years’ 
residence and travels in that country. 
London: John Murray, 1853.  
Two volumes. Publisher’s marbled blue 
cloth with cover device in gilt.  
8 5/8 x 5 1/4 inches (22 x 14 cm); xvi, 
426pp.; iv, 432pp.; folding map, 18 
wood engraved plates. Some rubbing 
and minor soiling to spines and 
covers, but in all a very presentable 
copy. Internally, joints professionally 
reinforced with tissue, text generally 
very clean. Name in ink on endpapers. 
Parkyns left England in 1842, and 
travelled for nine years, spending 
three of those in Abyssinia, where he 
lived much as a native of that country, 
wearing the clothing, eating the food 
and even working as a silversmith. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

167 
OATES, FRANK and OATES, C. G., ed. 
Matabele Land and Victoria Falls. 
A Naturalist’s Wanderings in the 
Interior of South Africa.  
London: Kegan Paul, Trench, & Co., 1889. 
Second edition. Publisher’s green 
pictorial cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xlix, 433, 8 pp.; half-title, vignette title 
page, publisher’s Advertisements, 4 
folding maps, frontispiece portrait, 14 
hand-colored plates,  
6 chromolithographed plates, 
numerous in-text illustrations. 
Extremities bumped, cloth slightly 
darkened, bookplates to front 
pastedown, brief manuscript 
genealogy of the Oates family tipped 
in before half-title, blind library 
stamps to frontispiece and title page. 
Bookplate of the University of Liverpool 
states “The Gift of Mrs. Oates.” 
“...[A]ccompanied by his brother,  
Mr. W.W. Oates, (he) sailed for  
South Africa in March 1873.  
The brothers fitted out their expedition 
at Maritzburg, and travelled through 
the Transvaal and Bechuanaland, 
visiting the Tati district, soon after 
which Mr W.E. Oates returned to 
England. Frank Oates proceeded to 
Bulawayo, and he gives an interesting 
account of Matabeleland at this 
period. He was well received by 
Lobengula, who gave him considerable 
assistance, but owing to many delays 
he made several unsuccessful attempts 
to reach the falls and did not arrive 
there till the last day of the year 1874; 
soon after which he was attacked by 
fever and died on the return journey to 
Tati early in February 1875.  
His account of Matabeleland is one 
of the best of the earlier modern 
works on the country, and the volume 
possesses a number of coloured 
and chromo plates. The appendices 
contain an article on South African 
Ethnology by Dr. George Rolleston, 
and catalogues and descriptions of 
the ornithological, botanical, and 
entomological collections formed 
by Mr. Oates” (Mendelssohn). 
Mendelssohn II, p. 112. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

168 
O’BRIEN, AUDREY and  
BOLSTER, REGINALD 
Cupid and Cartridges.  
Edinburgh and London:  
William Blackwood and Sons, 1911. 
First edition. Publisher’s red pictorial 
cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; x,  
334, 64 pp., with half-title, 
photographic frontispiece and plates. 
Spine sunned, pale stain to upper cover. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-40 

164 
MURRAY, S. S. 
A Handbook of Nyasaland. London: 
For the Government of Nyasaland by 
the Crown Agents for the Colonies, 
1922. First edition. Publisher’s purple 
cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; [vii], 
314, 36 pp.; Advertisement, folding map,  
frontispiece and 10 plates after 
photographs. Spine sunned, covers a 
bit rubbed, endpapers toned. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

165 
NANSEN, FRIDTJOF 
Farthest North. Being the record 
of a voyage of exploration of the 
ship Fram 1893-96 and of a fifteen 
months’ sleigh journey by  
Dr. Nansen and Lieut. Johansen with 
an appendix by Otto Sverdrup... 
London: George Newnes, Ltd., 1898. 
Second U.K. edition. Two volumes. 
Publisher’s pictorial cloth gilt and 
silvered. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xv,  
480 pp.; viii, 456 pp.; half-title in vol. I, 
folding map, 2 frontispieces, colored 
plate, numerous plain plates and  
in-text illustrations. Extremities bumped, 
map a bit foxed. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

166 
NICHOLSON, GEORGE 
The Cape and its Colonists:  
with Hints to Settlers in 1848. 
London: Henry Colburn, 1848.  
First edition. Publisher’s green cloth 
decorated in blind, gilt lettering piece 
to spine. 8 x 4 3/4 inches; vii, 219, 
24 pp.; half-title, frontispiece with 
tissue guard. Spine sunned, generally 
worn, front hinge cracked, without the 
folding map, foxed throughout. 
“During his residence in Cape Town, 
and in the course of his journeys, the 
author saw a good deal of the  
Cape Colony. Nicholson deprecates 
the efforts of the Colonial missionaries. 
With regard to the Boers it is 
maintained that the ‘hasty, fanatical, 
and oppressive manner in which 
the emancipation of the slaves was 
conducted in the Cape Colony’, 
had converted those previously 
loyal subjects to bitter enemies” 
(Mendelssohn). “The author spent a 
few years as a farmer in the district of 
Graaff-Reinet, but not being able to 
make his occupation pay, he returned 
to England. His account of the colony 
is rather gloomy, but not altogether 
incorrect...” (Theal, History of  
South Africa..., vol. IV, p. 553). 
Mendelssohn III 543. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

161 
[MURRAY, CHARLES 
ADOLPHUS]=Earl of Dunmore 
The Pamirs; being a Narrative of a 
Year’s Expedition on Horseback and 
on Foot through Kashmir,  
Western Tibet, Chinese Tartary, and 
Russian Central Asia.  
London: John Murray, 1893.  
First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s 
pale blue ribbed cloth stamped in 
silver with floral-patterned endpapers. 
8 x 5 inches; viii, 340 pp.; xx, 360,  
with folding maps, frontispieces, 
plates, and in-text illustrations.  
Spines sunned, volume one very 
slightly leaning, occasional foxing 
throughout, with non-authorial 
inscriptions to front free endpapers. 
With the contemporary ownership 
inscription of Emily Thornley Stoker, 
sister-in-law to Bram Stoker.  
Her husband was Bram Stoker’s 
eldest brother, Sir Thornley Stoker, 
an abdominal and neurosurgeon who 
pioneered the hysterectomy,  
was the first surgeon in Ireland to 
perform brain surgery by a method 
known as trephining, and performed 
Ireland’s first prostatectomy.  
Ironically, considering his work,  
Dr. and Mrs. Stoker died without issue, 
and with them the baronetcy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

162 
MURRAY, J. A. 
The Mammalian Game of British India.  
[Bombay: Victorian Natural History 
Institute, 1891]. First edition. 
Publisher’s brown pictorial cloth gilt.  
9 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches; 85, [1] pp.; 
1-page publisher’s Advertisements,  
14 plates, 1 in-text illustration. 
Rebacked with new spine, new 
endpapers, some toning and spotting. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

163 
MURRAY, T. DOUGLAS and  
WHITE, A. SILVA 
Sir Samuel Baker. A Memoir. 
London and New York: Macmillan 
and Company, 1895. First edition. 
Publisher’s brown buckram gilt, top 
edge gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xii,  
447 pp.; half-title, 4 folding maps,  
5 in-text maps, frontispiece portrait 
with tissue guard, 5 plates.  
Generally a bit worn, endpapers 
and frontispiece foxed, lightly toned 
throughout, short tear to map. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

159 
MOSSE, A. H. E. 
My Somali Book. A Record of Two 
Shooting Trips. London: Sampson 
Low, Marston & Company, Ltd., 1913. 
Publisher’s pictorial cloth. 9 x 5 3/4 inches; 
xxv, 314 pp., with half-title, frontispiece 
with tissue guard, 14 plates. 
Extremities slightly worn,  
lightly toned throughout. 
“While stationed at Aden, the author 
ventured on two hunting trips to 
Somaliland and particularly the  
Haud region. There are numerous 
encounters with lion, leopard and 
a variety of plains game including 
both greater and lesser kudu, oryx, 
hartebeest, various species of gazelle 
and dik-dik. An overlooked title 
with plenty of big game hunting 
adventures” (Czech). Czech (Africa),  
p. 204. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

160 
MOUNTENEY-JEPHSON, A. J. 
Emin Pasha and the Rebellion at the 
Equator. A story of nine months’ 
experiences in the last of the  
Soudan provinces. New York:  
Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1890.  
First American edition. Half dark brown 
morocco over marbled boards,  
spine gilt, all edges gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xxiv, 490 pp.; 
vignette title page, folding map in 
rear pocket, folding facscimile letter in 
rear pocket, frontispiece photogravure 
portraits signed in the plates with 
tissue guards, plates. Extremities 
rubbed, bookseller’s ticket to rear 
pastedown, otherwise a clean and 
tight copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

155 
MICHIE, IAN 
Passions Shared: A Celebration 
of Sporting Friendships. Cumbria: 
Privately Printed, 2006. First edition, 
one of 300 limited edition copies. 
Green cloth gilt in dust jacket.  
9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; xi, 83 pp. A fine copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$10-20 

156 
MILTON, [WILLIAM FITZWILLIAM] 
and CHEADLE, W[ALTER] B. 
The Northwest Passage by Land. 
Being the narrative of an expedition 
from the Atlantic to the Pacific... 
London: Cassell, Petter, and Galpin, 
[1865]. First edition. Three-quarters 
dark blue calf over marbled boards, 
maroon marocco gilt lettering pieces 
on the spine. 8 x 5 inches; xviii, 397 pp.;  
2 engraved folding maps by 
Arrowsmith with hand color in outline, 
frontispiece and numerous engraved 
plates. Joints starting, folding maps 
repaired, occasional foxing throughout. 
Sabin 49144; Wagner-Camp 420. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-40 

157 
MOODIE, SUSANNA 
Roughing It In The Bush Or, Forest 
Life In Canada. Toronto: Bell & 
Cockburn, 1913. First edition thus. 
Publisher’s red cloth gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; 
xix, 569 pp.; frontispiece and color 
plates tipped in, some uncolored 
plates, all with tissue guards. Spine 
lightly sunned, generally rubbed, a bit 
overopened, endpapers toned and foxed. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

158 
MOORE, J. E. S. 
The Tanganyika Problem. An Account 
of the Researches Undertaken 
Concerning the Existence of Marine 
Animals in Central Africa. London: 
Hurst and Blackett, Limited, 1903. First 
edition. Publisher’s dark blue cloth 
gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; xxiii, 371 pp., 
with half-title, frontispiece, folding 
maps, plates, and in-text illustrations 
throughout. Extremities bumped, 
endpapers and half-title a bit browned, 
crease to lower corner of last 2/3  
of book. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-40 
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190 
RASMUSSEN, KNUD 
Greenland by the Polar Sea.  
The Story of the Thule Expedition 
from Melville Bay to Cape Morris Jesup.  
London: William Heinemann, 1921. 
First English edition. Publisher’s green 
cloth decorated and lettered in silver, 
in dust jacket.  
10 x 7 1/4 inches; xxiii, 326 pp.,  
with folding map, frontispiece,  
105 plates. Dust jacket slightly 
chipped, some toning throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

191 
RAWSTORNE, LAWRENCE 
Gamonia: or, the Art of  
Preserving Game... London: For the 
Proprietor, by Rudolph Ackermann, 
Eclipse Sporting Gallery, 1837.  
First edition. Contemporary green 
morocco gilt, preserved in red half 
morocco slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 inches; xiv, 
208 pp., with half-title, Errata leaf, and 15  
hand-colored plates including 
frontispiece. Extremities worn with 
some loss, some offsetting,  
occasional foxing. 
Abbey, Life 392; Tooley 393. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

192 
RAWSTORNE, LAWRENCE 
Gamonia: or, the Art of  
Preserving Game... London: For the 
Proprietor, by Rudolph Ackermann, 
Eclipse Sporting Gallery, 1837.  
First edition. Contemporary green 
morocco gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 inches; xiv, 
208 pp., with half-title, Errata leaf, 
and 15 hand-colored plates including 
frontispiece. Extremities worn with 
some loss, occasional foxing,  
library bookplate and ink stamp to 
front pastedown. 
Abbey, Life 392; Tooley 393. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

193 
RENEAU, JACK and BUCKNER, 
ELDON L. 
Records of North American Game. 
Missoula: Boone and Crockett Club, 
2005. Twelfth edition, no. 82 of 100 
copies, signed by Eldon L. Buckner, 
Jack Reneau, and Robert Model. 
Publisher’s black cloth in slipcase, 
pictorial endpapers. 9 x 7 inches; xxiv, 
904 pp.; images throughout, signed 
color plate by Ken Carlson. Very fine. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-100 

186 
[RAIL TRAVEL IN INDIA] 
Illustrated Guide to the South Indian 
Railway, including the  
Mayavaram-Mutupet,  
and Peralam-Karaikkal, Railways. 
Madras: Higginbotham & Co., 1900. 
First edition. Publisher’s decorated red 
cloth. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; x, 464,  
xiii pp., with folding map in rear 
pocket, folding map printed in blue 
ink, photographic plates.  
Extremities worn, some foxing throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

187 
RAMBLER[=STIMSON, MELVIN OSCAR] 
Hunting and Shooting Incidents in 
the Life of Bill Purdee... Boston:  
C. W. Leech, 1904. First edition.  
Three quarters brown morocco over 
marbled boards, gilt, with publisher’s 
pictorial printed paper wrappers 
bound in. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; [x], 
[103] pp., with half-title and plates. 
Front wrapper expertly repaired with 
Japanese tissue, bookplate of Edward 
Sands Litchfield to front pastedown. 
Litchfield copy, and bibliographer  
John C. Phillips’s copy, with his device 
gilt-stamped to morocco. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

188 
RAOUL 
Reminiscences of Twenty Years’ 
Pigsticking in Bengal. Calcutta: 
Thacker, Spink and Co., 1893.  
First edition. Publisher’s green 
pebbled cloth gilt. 7 x 4 1/2 inches; 
[viii], 160, 48 pp.; half-title, publisher’s 
Advertisements, frontispiece portrait 
with tissue guard, 5 photographic 
plates. Extremities a bit worn, one or 
two pale stains to covers, non-authorial 
signature to first blank, blind stamp to 
half-title. 
“The author relates his experiences 
pig sticking in the Bengal region, with 
notes on famous hunts, huntsmen, and 
horses. The plates are portraits of his 
riding companions and other notable 
hog hunters of the era” (Czech). Czech 
(Asia), p. 168. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

189 
RASHDI, PIR ALI MUHAMMAD 
Sindh: Ways and Days. Shikar and 
Other Memories. Oxford: Oxford 
University Press, 2003. First edition. 
Publisher’s half brown cloth over 
boards, spine lettered in gilt, in dust 
jacket. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xvii,  
158 pp.; 26 plates. A fine copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

183 
POWELL-COTTON, P[ERCY] 
H[ORACE] G[ORDON] 
A Sporting Trip through Abyssinia.  
A Narrative of a nine months’ journey...  
London: Rowland Ward, 1902.  
First edition with note from the author’s 
son inserted. Maroon cloth,  
a remainder binding for copies issued 
by the Powell-Cotton Museum in the 
1970s. 8 3/4 x 6 inches (22 x 15.5 cm); 
xxiv, 531, [1] pp., with [12] pp.  
of ads at end, map laid-in at rear,  
with frontispiece gravure of an 
Abyssinian Ibex, illustrated from 
photographs throughout. Bright copy. 
Powell-Cotton was a noted 
conservationist, hunter, and explorer; 
the museum he established at  
Quex House in Kent still operates. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-150 

184 
PREJEVALSKY, NIKOLAI 
Mongolia, the Tangut Country, and 
the Solitudes of Northern Tibet...  
London: Sampson Low, Marston, 
Searle, & Rivington, 1876.  
Two volumes. First English edition. 
Modern three-quarters red leather 
over marbled boards, gilt-lettered 
spine, with original cloth front covers 
and spine of volume two bound in. 
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; [li], 287; xii, 
320 pp., with half-titles, frontispiece 
portrait in volume one, folding map, 
12 wood-engraved plates, and in-text 
illustrations. Very occasional foxing. 
“Przhevalski’s expeditions, which 
preceded those of Sven Hedin and 
the host of later Europeans, for 
the first time since Marco Polo and 
his successors defined the basic 
geography of Central Asia. They had 
visited places known only by rumour 
or report and had returned with a 
mass of meteorological, scientific and 
biological data... He had discovered 
the wild population of Bactrian camels 
as well as what became known as 
Przewalski’s horse and Przewalski’s 
gazelle....” (Howgego). Howgego P58; 
Yakushi P123. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$500-700 

185 
QUEENY, EDGAR M. 
Cheechako. The Story of an Alaskan 
Bear Hunt. New York: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons, 1941. First edition, 
one of 1200 copies. Publisher’s straw 
buckram in slipcase, pictorial map 
endpapers, top edge gilt.  
9 1/4 x 6 inches; xvi, 134 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates. Spine very slightly 
toned, slipcase a bit worn,  
with non-authorial inscription to  
first blank, else fine. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 

180 
POLLOK, [FITZWILLIAM] 
Sport in British Burmah, Assam, 
and the Cassyah and Jyntiah Hills. 
London: Chapman and Hall, 1879.  
First edition. Two volumes.  
Publisher’s decorated brown cloth,  
gilt-lettered spine. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches;  
[xv], 253, [2] pp., with half-titles, 
2 uncolored folding maps, 
chromolithographed frontispieces 
finished by hand, 2 uncolored 
lithographed plates, the rest in color. 
Extremities bumped, overopened, 
frontispiece detaching in volume two, 
bookplates to front pastedown. 
Heckscher copy, with his bookplates 
tipped in over those of the naturalist 
James Edmund Harting. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

181 
POULTNEY, A. S. and BEE, A. G. 
Kalahari Camp Fires. Retold from  
the Manuscript of A. S.  
Poultney, Pioneer.  
Durban, South Africa: The Knox 
Publishing Co., 1941. First edition. 
Publisher’s maroon cloth in dust jacket. 
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; [ix], 276 pp.,  
with half-title, plates after 
photographs. Dust jacket chipped, 
very slightly toned, bookseller ticket to 
front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

182 
POWELL-COTTON,  
PERCY HORACE GORDON 
A Sporting Trip through Abyssinia.  
A Narrative of a nine months’ 
journey... London: Rowland Ward, 
1902. First edition. Publisher’s cloth.  
8 3/4 x 6 inches (22 x 15.5 cm); xxiv, 
531, [1] pp., with [12] pp. of ads 
at end, map in sleeve at rear, with 
frontispiece gravure of an Abyssinian 
Ibex, illustrated from  
photographs throughout.  
Neatly rebacked in matching cloth, 
retaining the Ward zebra-skin 
endpapers. 
Powell-Cotton was a noted 
conservationist, hunter, and explorer; 
the museum he established at Quex 
House in Kent still operates. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-150 

176 
[PHILLIPS, JOHN C.] 
The Sands of Muskeget.  
A Christmas Holiday.  
Cambridge: Privately Printed by  
The Cosmos Press, 1931. First edition, 
one of 250 copies, inscribed by the 
author. Publisher’s pictorial paper 
boards. 7 x 5 inches; 46 pp.  
Joint starting, otherwise a lovely copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

177 
PHILLIPPS-WOLLEY, CLIVE 
A Sportsman’s Eden.  
London: Richard Bentley and Son, 
1888. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial 
cloth, gilt-lettered spine.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; xv, 261, [2] pp.; 
half-title. Extremities bumped,  
faintly toned throughout, else a nice copy. 
“Fishing from Plattsburg NY,  
Lake George, Quebec west to B.C. 
Much on big game hunting. A very 
scarce work” (Bruns). Bruns P88. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

178 
PHILLIPS-WOLLEY, CLIVE 
The Trottings of a Tenderfoot:  
A Visit to the Columbian Fiords, and 
Spitzbergen. London: Richard Bentley 
and Son, 1884. First edition. Publisher’s 
blue cloth gilt. 7 1/2 x 5 inches; v, 350, 
[1] pp. Spine lightly toned, extremities 
bumped, foxing to first three leaves. 
“Travel to and in British Columbia and 
Virginia...with 2 chapters on hunting 
elk and mountain goat” (Heller).  
Heller 281; Phillips 293. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

179 
POLLOK, [FITZWILLIAM THOMAS] 
Incidents of Foreign Sport  
and Travel. London: Chapman & Hall, 
1894. First edition. Publisher’s green 
cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; viii, 421, 
[5] pp., with half-title, frontispiece with 
tissue guard and plates.  
Extremities slightly worn with some 
loss, one-inch tear to tissue guard, 
bookplates to front pastedown and 
front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

173 
PAULI, FREDERICK G. 
A Record of a Trip through Canada’s 
Wilderness to Lake Chibogamoo and 
to the Great Lake Mistassini in the 
Summer of 1906.  
New York: Privately Printed, 1907. 
First edition, a presentation copy 
with letter from the author bound in. 
20th-century half maroon cloth over 
marbled boards, original green printed 
wrappers bound in. 61 pp.;  
folding map, frontispiece, 14 plates. 
Head and foot of spine chipped, 
rubbed, front free endpapers detached.  
With embossed library stamp of  
Long Island Historical Society to title 
and final leaves, and ink deaccession 
stamp of Brooklyn Historical Society to 
copyright page. 
Presentation copy from the author 
to Henry E. Pierrepont, commonly 
known as the “first citizen of Brooklyn.” 
Pierrepont and his father played a 
significant role in planning the city of 
Brooklyn, establishing ferry service to 
Manhattan, and founding  
Green-Wood Cemetery. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$500-700 

174 
PHILBY, J. B. 
The Empty Quarter. Being a 
description of the Great South 
Desert of Arabia known as Rub’ al Khali. 
London: Constable & Company, 1933. 
Half green morocco over marbled 
boards, gilt-lettered spine.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches; xxiii, 433 pp.,  
with half-title, frontispiece and plates 
after photographs, 3 folding maps. 
Edges lightly toned, but overall  
nice example. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

175 
PHILIP, HOFFMAN 
Tangier Holiday. Santa Barbara, 
California: Privately Printed, 1945. 
First edition, no. 256 of 275 copies, 
inscribed by the author. Pictorial paper 
boards, blue and black leatherette 
spine with printed paper spine label. 
9 x 6 inches; 39 pp., with frontispiece, 
plates, and in-text illustrations.  
Head and tail of spine chipped, 
staining to rear board, edges of boards 
toned, ink stamp to front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-60 
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210 
SHERRING, CHARLES A. 
Western Tibet and the British 
Borderland. The Sacred Country 
of Hindus and Buddhists... London: 
Edward Arnold, 1906. Publisher’s blue 
cloth gilt. 9 3/4 x 6 inches; xv, 367 pp., 
with half-title, engraved frontispiece, 
plates, two hand-colored folding maps. 
Spine lightly sunned, some wear to 
edges of the binding, two-inch tear to 
each map, bookplate and bookseller 
ticket to front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

211 
SINCLAIR, GORDON 
Foot-loose in India. Adventures of 
a News Chaser from Khyber’s Grim 
Gash of Death to the Tiger Jungles 
of Bengal and the Burmese Battle 
Ground of the Black Cobra.  
New York: Farrar & Rinehart, 1933. 
First edition. Publisher’s orange cloth in 
dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; 312 pp.; 
half-title, photographic frontispiece 
portrait, photographic plates. Bumping 
to head and foot of spine, pale stain 
to lower spine, chipping to dust jacket, 
lightly and evenly toned throughout. 
“Adventurer and journalist Sinclair 
describes his traipse through India 
with an attendant hunt for tiger in the 
Sundarbuns. When he first fired a .65 
caliber rifle for his hunt, he admitted, 
‘it was something like a cross between 
a bombardment and an eruption’” 
(Czech). Czech (Asia), p. 187. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$15-20 

212 
SLATIN, RUDOLF C., Pasha 
Fire and Sword in the Sudan. A 
Personal Narrative of Fighting and 
Serving the Dervishes. 1879-1895. 
London and New York: Edward Arnold, 
1896. Fourth edition. Publisher’s green 
pictorial cloth gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 inches; 
[xix], 636 pp.; half-title, 2 folding maps 
with printed color, frontispiece portrait 
signed in the plate with tissue guard, 
21 plates. Extremities just touched, 
one map slightly creased, booksellers 
ticket to front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-50 

207 
SELOUS, FREDERICK COURTENEY 
A Hunter’s Wanderings in Africa. 
London: Richard Bentley & Son, 1890. 
Second edition. Publisher’s dark green 
cloth decorated and lettered in gilt. 
8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; with half-title, 
engraved frontispiece with tissue 
guard, folding map, engraved plates, 
and in-text illustrations.  
Extremities bumped, frontispiece 
and tissue guard foxed, evenly toned 
throughout, non-authorial inscription 
to half-title. 
“One of the most often reprinted 
African big game titles, the first three 
editions, published in 1881, 1890  
[as here], and 1893 are the most 
sought” (Czech). Czech (Africa), p. 145. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

208 
SELOUS, FREDERICK COURTENEY 
A Hunter’s Wanderings in Africa. 
London: Rowland Ward and Co., Ltd., 
1893. Third edition. Publisher’s tan 
cloth decorated and lettered in gilt.  
9 x 6 1/4 inches; with half-title, 
frontispiece portrait with tissue guard, 
folding map, plates, and in-text 
illustrations. Extremities bumped,  
a bit overopened, some foxing to 
folding map. 
“One of the most often reprinted 
African big game titles, the first three 
editions, published in 1881, 1890, and 
1893 [as here] are the most sought” 
(Czech). Czech (Africa), p. 145. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

209 
[SHEET MUSIC] 
Indian Hunting Song. London:  
Mezler & Co., [n.d.]. Original publisher’s  
pictorial wrappers. 7 pages of sheet 
music with fine chromolithographed 
title page. Short split at the gutter, 
some spotting, edges slightly frayed, 
ink stamp to front wrapper.  
Charming song said to have been sung 
while hunting wild boar in Bengal.  
It was quoted quite liberally in  
Anglo-Indian books and publications of 
the 19th century, including by Kipling 
in The Courting of Dinah Shadd. 
“The Boar, the mighty Boar’s my 
theme, Whate’er the wise may say  
My morning hope, my midnight dream, 
My thought throughout the day. Youth’s 
daring spirit, Manhood’s fire, Firm hand 
and eagle eye, Do they require who 
dare aspire To see the wild Boar die.” 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$10-15 

204 
RUXTON, GEORGE F. 
Adventures in Mexico and the  
Rocky Mountains. London:  
John Murray, 1847. First edition.  
Three-quarters brown calf, black 
morocco gilt lettering piece to spine. 
6 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches; viii, 332 pp.; 
half-title, publisher’s Advertisement. 
Extremities a bit worn with some 
loss to head of spine, non-authorial 
inscription to first blank. Ruxton was 
“one of the great classic writers on 
the Mountain Men in the 1840s” 
(Rittenhouse). Field 1335; Flake 7459; 
Graff 3620; Howes R553.  
Munk (Alliott), p. 196; Plains & Rockies 
IV:139:1; Raines, p. 180; Rittenhouse 
499; Sabin 74501; Saunders 3137. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$60-80 

205 
SCHUYLER, EUGENE 
Turkistan. Notes of a Journey in 
Russian Turkistan, Khokand, Bukhara, 
and Kuldja. London: Sampson 
Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 
1876. Second edition. Two volumes. 
Publisher’s red pictorial cloth gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xii, 411, 24 pp.; 
viii, 463 pp.; half-titles, publisher’s 
Advertisements, frontispieces with 
tissue guards, 2 folding engraved 
maps with hand-color in part, 18 plates, 
numerous in-text illustrations. 
Extremities worn, joint starting in  
vol. II, occasional foxing. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

206 
SCHWEINFURTH, GEORG 
The Heart of Africa. Three years’ 
travels and adventures in the 
unexplored regions of central 
Africa. From 1868 to 1871. London: 
Sampson Low, Marston, Low, and 
Searle, 1873. First English edition. 
Two volumes. Publisher’s green cloth 
gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xvi, 559 pp.; 
x, 521, 48 pp.; Errata slip, publisher’s 
Advertisements, folding map with 
hand color in outline, frontispieces, 
numerous plates and in-text 
illustrations. Extremities bumped,  
map expertly repaired, occasional foxing. 
“A true classic of African exploration” 
(Czech). Gay 2568. Czech (Africa),  
pp. 248-249. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-200 

201 
[ROWLANDSON, THOMAS] and 
COMBE, WILLIAM 
The Tour of Doctor Syntax In Search 
of the Picturesque...The Second 
Tour of Doctor Syntax, In Search 
of Consolation...The Third Tour of 
Doctor Syntax, In Search of a Wife. 
London: R. Ackermann, 1823.  
First miniature edition. Three-quarters 
tan calf over marbled boards, maroon 
morocco lettering pieces gilt.  
5 1/2 x 3 1/4 inches; [iii], 276 pp.; 
[iii], 277, [2] pp.; [iii], 279 pp., with 
hand-colored engraved title pages in 
volumes one and three, frontispieces, 
plates. Endpapers renewed, some 
offsetting and foxing throughout. 
“Fresh plates were re-engraved for 
this edition, one-third the size of the 
originals” (Tooley). Tooley 340. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

202 
ROY, JIT 
Shikar Tales by the Barrel.  
A fascinating chronicle of a hunter’s 
life in India, spread over 40 years. 
Bombay: Pearl Publications, 1968.  
First edition. Publisher’s green 
wrappers with mounted cover 
illustration. 7 1/4 x 5 inches; 127,  
[2] pp. Spine faded, some minor wear 
to extremities, title leaf repaired,  
2-inch tear to front free end paper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

203 
RUTLEDGE, ARCHIBALD 
Home by the River. Indianapolis 
and New York: The Bobbs-Merrill 
Company, 1941. First edition, no. 347 
of 500 copies signed by the author. 
Publisher’s green cloth gilt in dust 
jacket, pictorial endpapers.  
10 x 7 inches; 167 pp., with half-title, 
photographic plates. Dust jacket  
worn with some loss, evenly  
toned throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-40 

198 
ROBERTS, FRANK C. 
Dat Rivaar Metabatchuan and Other 
Outdoor Verse. [N.p.: privately 
printed], 1924. First edition, inscribed 
by the author. Flexible dark brown 
morocco gilt over paper boards.  
6 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches; 65 pp.; 
photographic frontispiece and plates. 
Minor rubbing to head and foot of 
spine, overall a fine copy. 
Collection of verse written in a patois 
imitating the accented English of 
French-Indian guides. The inscription 
to philanthropist John Gribbel (his 
name stamped in gilt to the front 
cover) reads, “To ma fren’ John me gib 
dis book,/Maybe sometam he tak’ a look/
An’ maybe read; if so, by gar,/Me bet he 
tink of F.C.R./[signed]” 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

199 
[ROOSEVELT, THEODORE] 
EDWARD, Second Duke of York.  
The Master of Game. London:  
Chatto & Windus, 1909. Second edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth. 
 8 x 5 1/4 inches; xxxix, 302, 2 pp.,  
with half-title, frontispiece, 24 plates. 
Wear to the spine, light occasional 
foxing throughout. 
“A magnificently got-up book, of 
which the introductory chapters 
and bibliographical notes are of the 
greatest interest” (Schwerdt).  
Schwerdt II, p. 305. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

200 
[ROWLANDSON, THOMAS] and 
COMBE, WILLIAM 
The First Tour of Doctor Syntax,  
in Search of the Picturesque... 
The Second Tour of Doctor Syntax, 
In Search of Consolation...The Third 
Tour of Doctor Syntax, In Search of  
a Wife. London: Nattali and Bond,  
[c. 1860]. Ninth edition. Three 
volumes. Uniformly bound by Root & 
Son in three quarters green morocco 
over marbled boards, spines lettered in 
gilt. 9 3/4 x 6 inches; [iii], 272 pp.; [iii], 
277 pp.; [iii], 279 pp., with hand-colored  
vignette title pages in volumes one 
and three, frontispieces, and plates 
with tissue guards.  
Extremities chipping, spines sunned, 
lightly toned throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

194 
RICE, WILLIAM 
“Indian Game,” (From Quail to Tiger).  
London: W. H. Allen & Co., 1884.  
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial green 
cloth gilt. 10 x 6 3/4 inches; iv, 221,  
[6] pp.; chromolithographed 
frontispiece and plates.  
Extremities worn, hinges starting, 
personal and library bookplates 
(including deaccasion stamp) and 
bookseller’s ticket to front pastedown, 
bookseller’s blind stamp to front free 
endpaper, ink deaccession stamp to 
copyright page, library pocket to  
rear pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-70 

195 
RIVETT-CARNAC, J. H. 
Many Memories Of Life in India, at 
Home, and Abroad. Edinburgh and 
London: William Blackwood and Sons, 
1910. First edition, second printing. 
Publisher’s blue cloth gilt.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; xxi, 448 pp., 
32 pp., with half-title, photographic 
frontispiece and plate. Some wear 
to spine, front hinge slightly worn, 
bookplate to front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

196 
RIVINUS, MARION WILLIS MARTIN 
A Full Life. [N.p.: Privately printed, 
1956]. First edition. Publisher’s red 
cloth gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches;  
132, [1] pp.; folding family tree, 
numerous illustrations. Some foxing to 
endpapers and folding plate. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

197 
ROBESON, G. M. 
Narrative of the North Polar 
Expedition. Washington: Government 
Printing Office, 1876. First edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth gilt.  
10 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches; 696 pp.;  
half-title, 2 steel-engraved 
frontispieces, 6 full-page maps, 
numerous plates with tissue guards 
and in-text illustrations. Extremities 
worn, front joint starting, a bit 
overopened, frontispieces foxed, 
evenly toned throughout with some 
occasional foxing. 
The Polaris Expedition was one of 
the first serious attempts to reach the 
North Pole, although it was  
ultimately unsuccessful. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-120 
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228 
STONE, ALBERT H. and REED, J. 
HAMMOND, eds. 
Historic Lushan. The Kuling 
Mountains. Hankow [China]: 
Arthington Press, 1921. First edition. 
Publisher’s black cloth gilt.  
9 1/4 x 6 inches; ii, 106 pp.;  
folding map, numerous photographic 
plates including frontispiece with tissue 
guards. Spine lightly sunned and head 
and foot of spine bumped,  
folding map has 2-inch tear near 
mount affecting border. 
Quite scarce, no copy listed in  
Wiener China-Bibliographie. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

229 
SULLIVAN, EDWARD 
Rambles and Scrambles in North and 
South America. London:  
Richard Bentley, 1852. First edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth, gilt-lettered 
spine. 8 x 5 inches; viii, 424 pp.  
Spine browned, extremities a bit worn, 
occasional foxing throughout. 
Clark III 420; Graff 4025; Howes 
S-1119; Sabin 93482; TPL 3113; 
Wagner-Camp 219A. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

230 
[SURTEES, ROBERT SMITH] 
Hillingdon Hall. London:  
John C. Nimmo, 1888. First illustrated 
edition. Publisher’s red cloth gilt.  
9 x 5 1/2 inches; [viii], 519, 24 pp., 
with 12 hand-colored plates including 
frontispiece. Spine a bit faded, 
extremities worn with some loss,  
text block slightly loose, bookplate 
to front pastedown, non-authorial 
inscription to front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-40 

224 
STILL, JOHN 
The Jungle Tide. Edinburgh and 
London: Wm. Blackwood & Sons, 
1930. First edition. Publisher’s red cloth 
gilt. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; vii, 245 [1] pp.; 
photographic frontispiece.  
Extremities worn with some loss,  
pale stain to rear board, bookplate to 
front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$10-20 

225 
ST. JOHN, FERDINAND 
Rambles in Germany, France, Italy, 
and Russia, in Search of Sport.  
London: Longman, Brown, Green, 
and Longmans, 1853. First edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth gilt.  
7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches; [viii], 244, 32 pp.;  
publisher’s Advertisements, 4 
chromolithographed plates including 
frontispiece. Spine sunned, covers 
lightly rubbed, non-authorial 
inscription to front free endpaper. 
Abbey Travel 43. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

226 
[JAPAN] 
ST. JOHN, HENRY CRAVEN. Notes 
and Sketches from the Wild Coasts 
of Nipon. With chapters of cruising 
after pirates in Chinese waters. 
Edinburgh: David Douglas, 1880.  
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial 
maroon cloth, black endpapers.  
8 1/8 x 6 1/2 inches (20.5 x 14 cm); xxiv, 
392 pp.; with 5 maps and ten plates, 
and other illustrations in text.  
Light binding wear, in all an attractive copy. 
The great lawyer Clarence S. Darrow’s copy, 
with his bookplate. 
Czech (Asia), p. 198. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-150 

227 
[ST. JOHN, PERCY BOLINGBROKE] 
The Texan Ranger or Real Life in 
the Backwoods by Captain Flack. 
London: Darton & Co., [1866].  
First edition. Publisher’s red cloth gilt, 
all edges gilt, preserved in slipcase. 
6 1/2 x 4 inches; 319 pp.; 6 plates 
including frontispiece. Expertly recased 
with new endpapers, extremities 
bumped, cloth a bit stained, pale stain 
to frontispiece. 
Howes S32; Dykes Catalogue 8:1064; 
Sabin 24640. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

221 
[IRAN] 
STEIN, AUREL, (Sir). Old Routes 
of Western Iran. Narrative of an 
archaeological journey.  
London: MacMillan and Co., 1940. 
First edition. Publisher’s russet cloth in 
dust jacket. 9 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches  
(23.5 x 16.5 cm); xxviii, 432 pp.;  
2 folding maps, including one colored 
map in rear pocket,  
112 numbered illustrations and 
31 plates of illustrations, mostly 
photographic, other illustrations and 
maps in the text. Generally a sound, 
clean copy, the jacket with some small 
defects, but uncommon. Presentation 
slip of Basil Gray of the British Library, 
with his chop on title. 
“A record of the last and longest of 
four journeys which carried me during 
the years 1932-6 through an extensive 
belt of Southern and Western Iran. 
That belt stretches from the extreme 
south-east of Persian Baluchistan on 
the Arabian sea coast close to where 
the frontier of the present state of Iran 
meets the frontiers of Iraq and Turkey 
in the hills of Kurdistan far away in the 
north-west” (Introduction).  
Ghani p. 695. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

222 
STERNDALE, ROBERT A. 
Natural History of the Mammalia of 
India and Ceylon. Calcutta: Thacker, 
Spink, and Co., 1884. First edition. 
Publisher’s brown pictorial cloth gilt. 
7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; xxxii, 540, [32] 
pp.; publisher’s Advertisements, 
frontispiece with tissue guard, 
profusely illustrated throughout.  
Head of spine expertly repaired, 
extremities a bit worn, occasional 
foxing throughout, bookplates to  
front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

223 
STERNDALE, ROBERT ARMITAGE 
Seonee or Camp Life on the Satpura 
Range. London: Sampson Low, 
Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 1877. 
First edition. Publisher’s brown pictorial 
cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; [xi], 455, 
24 pp.; half-title, head- and tail-pieces, 
folding engraved map, frontispiece 
with tissue guard, plates.  
Extremities bumped, blind stamp to 
title page. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

218 
STANLEY, HENRY M. 
The Congo and the Founding of 
its Free State. A Story of Work and 
Exploration. New York: Harper & Brothers, 
1885. First American edition.  
Two volumes. Publisher’s pictorial 
green cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xxvii, 528 pp.; x, 483, 12 pp.; 2 folding 
maps in rear pockets plus 3 other 
folding maps, engraved frontispiece 
portraits, numerous plates and in-text 
illustrations. Extremities bumped, 
maps a bit foxed, ink stamp to front 
free endpapers. 
Cf. Howgego IV S59. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

219 
STANLEY, HENRY M. 
Through the Dark Continent. Or, the 
sources of the Nile around the great 
lakes of equatorial Africa and down 
the Livingstone River to the Atlantic 
Ocean. London: Sampson Low, 
Marston, Searle & Rivington, 1878. 
First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s 
brown pictorial cloth gilt.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches; xiv, 522; 
ix, 566, 32 pp.; with publisher’s 
Advertisements, tinted lithographed 
frontispieces portraits, 2 folding maps 
in rear pockets, 8 maps including 2 
folding, 32 engraved plates, numerous 
in-text illustrations. Extremities a bit 
worn, folding map browned,  
non-authorial inscription to front  
free endpapers. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

220 
ST. CLAIR, T. S., Colonel 
Group of 4 articles on Indian Sport: 
“Tent Life in India,” “Night Shooting 
in India,” “The Griffin in India,” and 
“The Subaltern in India.”  
Three quarters brown morocco,  
brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt, 
marbled endpapers. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 
inches; pp. [660]-679; pp. [159]-169; 
pp. [476]-496; pp. [97]-112,  
with head- and tailpieces, plates,  
and in-text illustrations. Spine lightly 
sunned, some wear to extremities, 
pale stains to cloth. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

215 
SOWERBY, ARTHUR DE CARLE 
A Naturalist’s Note-Book in China. 
Shanghai: North-China Daily News 
& Herald, Ltd., 1925. First edition. 
Publisher’s yellow pictorial cloth in 
printed dust jacket.  
9 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches; [xii], 270 pp.; 
with half-title, Errata slip, publisher’s 
Advertisements, numerous 
photographic plates and engraved 
in-text illustrations. Slightest fraying at 
head and tail of dust jacket spine but 
otherwise pristine, some discoloration 
of cloth from contact with dust jacket, 
non-authorial inscription to front  
free endpaper. 
Scarce in dust jacket. 
Provenance: with contemporary 
ownership inscription of Sir Edmund 
Ronald Leach (“E. R. Leach/May 1927”),  
British social anthropologist. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

216 
STANLEY, HENRY M. 
Coomassie and Magdala: The Story 
of Two British Campaigns in Africa. 
New York: Harper & Brothers, 1874. 
First American edition. Publisher’s 
green cloth, spine gilt.  
9 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xiv, 510, 2 pp.; 
publisher’s Advertisements, 2 folding 
maps, frontispiece portrait with tissue 
guard, plates with tissue guards and  
in-text illustrations. Extremities a bit 
worn and frayed, faintly and evenly 
toned throughout, overall an  
attractive copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$70-90 

217 
STANLEY, HENRY M. 
In Darkest Africa. Or the Quest, 
Rescue and Retreat of Emin 
Governor of Equatoria. London: 
Sampson Low, Marston, Searle and 
Rivington, 1890. First edition. Two 
volumes. Publisher’s red pictorial 
cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; xv, 
529; xv, 472, [2] pp.; publisher’s 
Advertisements, 3 folding maps, 
full-page geological chart, engraved 
frontispiece in vol. I, photographic 
frontispiece in vol. II, 36 engraved 
plates, numerous in-text illustrations. 
Extremities lightly bumped, 1-inch tear 
to folding map in vol. II, occasional 
foxing throughout, bookplates to  
front pastedowns. 
Hosken, p. 189. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

213 
SMITH, A. DONALDSON 
Through Unknown African Countries. 
The first expedition from Somaliland 
to Lake Lamu. London and New York: 
Edward Arnold, 1897. First edition. 
Publisher’s pictorial cloth gilt.  
9 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches; xvi, 471 pp.;  
half-title, photogravure portrait 
frontispiece tipped in, full-page map,  
5 folding maps, numerous full-page and 
in-text illustrations. A bit overopened, 
extremities just touched, otherwise a 
very clean and crisp copy. 
“A noted explorer, naturalist, and 
game shot, Smith and his party 
explored the then unknown region 
between Somaliland and Lake 
Rudolph. Starting from Berbera, they 
traveled through the Ogaden where 
lions were bagged. Near the River Erer, 
rhinoceros, lion, and leopard were 
hunted. Traveling toward the Shebbeli 
River, kudu and lion were collected, 
while near the Galana Amara, the party 
bagged additional elephant and rhino. 
As they approached Lake Rudolph, 
buffalo, waterbuck, and hippopotamus 
were hunted, with elephant taken near 
Teleki volcano. A handsome book with 
considerable hunting content” (Czech). 
Czech (Africa), pp. 257-258. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

214 
SMITH, SYDNEY H. 
Snowden Slights, Wildfowler.  
York: T. A. J. Waddington, 1912.  
First edition. Publisher’s pale green 
cloth gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; xiii, 117, 
[11] pp., with half-title, Advertisements, 
frontispiece and numerous plates 
(including one folding) after 
photographs. Spine toned, extremities 
bumped, endpapers a bit browned, 
marginal stains to a few plates. 
Chute 579. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 
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247 
WADDELL, L. A. 
Among the Himalayas. Westminster: 
Archibald Constable & Co., 1899. 
First edition. Publisher’s blue pictorial 
cloth gilt. 9 x 6 inches; xvi, 452 pp., 
with vignette title page, folding 
map, frontispiece, plates, and in-text 
illustrations. Spine sunned, some 
foxing throughout. 
Neate W01; Yakushi (1994) W03a. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

248 
WAKEFIELD, W. 
The Happy Valley Sketches. Kashmir 
& the Kashmiris. London: Sampson 
Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 
1879. First edition. Publisher’s bright 
blue decorated cloth gilt, all edges 
gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; xii, 300 pp.; 
folding map, 8 tinted lithographed 
plates including frontispiece. 
Extremities worn, one or two pale 
stains to covers, short split to map, 
frontispiece a bit foxed, non-authorial 
inscription to front free endpaper. 
Yakushi W11. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$150-250 

249 
WALLACE, DILLON 
The Long Labrador Trail. New York: 
The Outing Publishing Company, 
1907. First edition. Publisher’s teal 
pictorial cloth gilt. 8 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xii, 315 pp.; half-title, 2 folding maps, 
frontispiece in color with tissue guard, 
photographic plates. Extremities 
bumped, lightly and evenly toned 
throughout, non-authorial inscription 
to front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

250 
WALLACE, HAROLD FRANK 
Stalks Abroad. Being some account 
of the sport obtained during a two 
years’ tour of the world. London, 
New York, Bombay, and Calcutta: 
Longmans, Green and Co., 1908. First 
edition. Publisher’s green pictorial 
cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; xi, 
269 pp.; frontispiece with tissue 
guard, plates and in-text illustrations. 
Extremities bumped, endpapers 
browned, non-authorial inscription to 
front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-50 

243 
VAN DYKE, THEODORE S. 
Southern California: Its Valleys, 
Hills, and Streams; Its Animals,  
Birds, and Fishes; Its Gardens, 
Farms, and Climate. New York: Fords, 
Howard, & Hulbert and San Francisco: 
Samuel Carson & Co., [1886].  
First edition. Publisher’s turquoise 
cloth gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; xii, 233, 
[6] pp.; publisher’s Advertisements. 
Extremities just touched,  
endpapers toned. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$10-15 

244 
VAN DYKE, W. S. 
Horning into Africa. [Los Angeles]: 
Privately printed by the author at 
California Graphic Press, 1931.  
First edition, first printing. Publisher’s 
dark green paper-covered boards, 
silvered. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; 219 pp.; 
half-title, photographic frontispiece 
and plates. Hinges strengthened, 
extremities a bit worn, evenly  
toned throughout. 
“An interesting work detailing the 
adventures around the filming of 
Trader Horn near Lake Victoria. There 
are episodes of hunting buffalo, lion 
and rhinoceros with professional 
hunter W. V. D. Dickinson. The stars of 
the film, Harry Carey, Edwina Booth 
and Duncan Rinaldo, appear in one 
staged photograph after having driven 
off a lion feeding on the carcass of a topi” 
(Czech). Czech (Africa), p. 288. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

245 
VASSAL, GABRIELLE M. 
On & Off Duty in Annam.  
London: William Heinemann, 1910. 
Publisher’s maroon cloth gilt.  
8 3/4 x 6 inches; xi, 283 pp., with half-title, 
frontispiece with tissue guard, 30 plates 
after photographs. Slight lean to 
spine, somewhat rubbed, endpapers 
a bit foxed, bookseller ticket to front 
pastedown, ink stamp to front  
free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-40 

246 
VINCENT, KITTY, Lady 
Two on a Trip. London:  
Herbert Jenkins Limited, 1930.  
First edition. Publisher’s green cloth.  
7 1/4 x 5 inches; 254, [2] pp.,  
with half-title, photographic 
frontispiece and plates. Spine slightly 
toned, some very minor foxing. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-100 

240 
TREVOR-BATTYE, AUBYN 
Pictures in Prose of Nature, Wild 
Sport, and Humble Life. London: 
Longmans, Green and Co., 1894. 
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial 
buckram gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches; [xiii], 
243, 24 pp.; half-title, photographic 
frontispiece with tissue guard.  
Spine darkened, extremities worn, 
binding with a few pale spots, 
occasional foxing. Quite scarce,  
with no recent auction records. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

241 
TURNER, SAMUEL 
Siberia. A record of travel,  
climbing and exploration.  
London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1905.  
First edition. Publisher’s red cloth gilt, 
top edge gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xxiv, 420 pp., with half-title, publisher’s 
Advertisement, vignette title page, 
photographic portrait frontispiece with 
tissue guard, folding maps, numerous 
photographic plates and in-text 
illustrations. Spine darkened, a bit 
overopened, one or two  
marginal tears. 
Neate T72. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

242 
VAMBERY, ARMINIUS 
Travels in Central Asia.  
London: John Murray, 1864.  
First edition. Publisher’s green cloth 
gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; [xviii], 443,  
16 pp.; half-title, engraved frontispiece, 
engraved folding map with hand color 
in rear pocket, 11 engraved plates. 
Extremities slightly frayed, hinges 
cracked, a bit foxed throughout, 2 
bookplates to front pastedown, label to 
rear free endpaper. 
“The journey was undertaken in pursuit 
of a scientific mission at the behest 
of the Hungarian Academy of Pesth. 
The author, a Hungarian student of the 
Oriental language, was pursuing an 
enquiry into the roots of the Hungarian 
language whose affinity with  
Turco-Tartaric dialects had been 
noticed by linguists” (Ghani).  
Ghani 381; Wilson 234. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

237 
THOMSON, JOSEPH 
Through Masai Land: a journey of 
exploration among the snowclad 
volcanic mountains and strange 
tribes of Eastern Equatorial Africa. 
London: Sampson Low, Marston, 
Searle, & Rivington, 1885.  
Fourth edition. Publisher’s olive green 
cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xii, 
583, 32 pp.; with half-title, publisher’s 
Advertisements, 2 folding maps with 
hand-color in full, frontispiece with 
tissue guard, numerous plates and  
in-text illustrations. Extremities 
bumped, one map with 2-inch 
tear near mount (affecting image), 
occasional foxing throughout, 
booksellers ticket to front pastedown 
and bookplate to front free endpaper. 
“One of the great Africa travel epics, 
this title details the author’s trek from 
the coast toward Mt. Kilimanjaro, then 
through Masai Land. Near Lake Chala, he 
bagged several rhinoceros and buffalo 
in close encounters, and buffalo again 
in the Lykipia Forest. One of the 
excellent engravings depicts Thomson 
thrown into the air by a charging buff. 
Near Lake Baringo, he collected a 
new species of gazelle afterwards 
christened with his name, and bagged 
elephant and buffalo” (Czech). Czech 
(Africa), pp. 282-283. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson  
$100-200 

238 
THORPE, T. B. 
The Mysteries of the Backwoods; or, 
Sketches of the Southwest: including 
character, scenery, and rural sports. 
Philadelphia: Carey and Hart, 1846. 
First edition. Modern half-tan calf over 
marbled boards. 7 x 4 1/4 inches;  
190 pp.; frontispiece, plates.  
Foxing and toning throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-80 

239 
TODD, [JAMES FARQUHAR] and 
TODD, W. HOGARTH 
Brother Jim. Oxford: The Alden Press, 
1933. First edition. Publisher’s green 
cloth gilt. 7 1/4 x 5 inches; 103 pp.; 
frontispiece, plates. Some wear to 
the extremities, pale stain to upper 
cover, some gilt worn off, non-authorial 
inscription to front free endpaper. 
The diary of J. F. Todd, published 
posthumously, with additional 
commentary by his brother,  
William Hogarth Todd. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-60 

234 
TAYLOR, JOSEPH HENRY 
Kaleidoscopic Lives, A Companion 
Book to Frontier and Indian Life. 
Washburn, North Dakota: Printed 
and Published by the Author, 1902. 
Second edition. Publisher’s blue cloth 
gilt. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches; 206, 5 pp.; 
frontispiece, 24 plates. Spine sunned, 
some toning, occasional offset  
from plates. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

235 
TEICHMAN, ERIC 
Travels of a Consular Officer in 
Eastern Tibet. Together with a 
History of the Relations between 
China, Tibet and India. Cambridge:  
At the University Press, 1922.  
First edition. Publisher’s green cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches;  
xxiv, 248 pp., with half-title, 
frontispiece, 64 plates, and fine folding 
map in pocket at the end. Extremities a 
little worn, endpapers renewed,  
light toning throughout. 
Yakushi T57. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-400 

236 
“THE LITTLE OLD BEAR” 
Useful Hints to Young Shikaris on  
the Gun & Rifle. Calcutta:  
Thacker, Spink & Co., 1899.  
Second edition. Publisher’s pictorial 
green cloth, gilt-lettered spine.  
7 x 4 3/4 inches; xiv, 152 pp.; with 
half-title, publisher’s Advertisements. 
Extremities a bit worn, one or two pale 
stains to covers, first blank repaired 
and with non-authorial inscription. 
“A slender volume detailing the choice 
of shotguns, chokes, rifles, calibers, 
and accessories for would-be hunters. 
There is but brief mention of actual 
hunting activities” (Czech). Czech 
(Asia), p. 126. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

231 
SWANN, ALFRED J. 
Fighting the Slave-Hunters in  
Central Africa. London:  
Seeley & Co. Limited, 1910.  
First edition. Publisher’s blue cloth gilt. 
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; xvi, [359], [8] pp.; 
half-title, publisher’s Advertisements, 
folding map, photographic frontispiece 
with tissue guard, photographic plates. 
Extremities bumped, 2-inch tear to 
map near mount (affecting image), 
plate separating, bookplate to  
front pastedown. 
“A Christian missionary, Swanna 
attempted to spread the gospel 
through the Arab dominated regions 
of Lake Tanganyika during the early 
1890s while trying to break up the 
slave trade. He relates several hunting 
adventures including buffalo, giraffe, 
and lion, with brief mention of general 
big game hunting in the region” 
(Czech). Czech (Africa), p. 275. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

232 
[SOMALILAND] 
SWAYNE, [HAROLD GEORGE 
CARLOS], Captain 
Seventeen Trips Through Somaliland. 
A Record of Exploration & Big Game 
Shooting, 1885 to 1893... London: 
Rowland Ward and Co., 1895.  
First edition. Publisher’s tan cloth.  
9 x 6 1/2 inches (23 x 16 cm); xx, 386, 
[2] pp., with half-title, frontispiece with 
tissue guard , numerous plates and 
illustrations. Spine darkened, covers 
toned, text very slightly toned, lacking 
the two folding maps. 
“An excellent game shot, Swayne 
describes his seventeen journeys into 
Somaliland’s interior. An important 
work of sport and exploration” (Czech). 
Czech (Africa), pp. 161-162. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

233 
SYKES, ELLA 
Through Deserts and Oases of 
Central Asia. London: MacMillan 
and Co., Limited, 1920. First edition. 
Publisher’s slate cloth with red label in 
Chinese characters mounted on upper 
cover. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; xii, 340 pp.; 
half-title, Errata slip, folding colored 
map in rear pocket, full-page map, 
photographic frontispiece with tissue 
guard, numerous photographic plates. 
Some wear to extremities, folding map 
browned, endpapers and tissue  
guard foxed. Yakushi S833. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$50-80 
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270 
YOUNGHUSBAND, G. J. 
Polo in India. London:  
W. H. Allen & Co., 1890. First edition. 
Publisher’s red and beige cloth gilt.  
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; half-title, 
publisher’s Advertisements. Spine 
sunned, edges foxed, bookplate to 
front pastedown and non-authorial 
inscription to title page. 
The first book on polo in English,  
and the first to mention women 
playing the sport. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500 

271 
YOUNGHUSBAND, G. J. 
The Relief of the Chitral. London and 
New York: MacMillan and Co., 1895. 
First edition. Publisher’s red cloth 
gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches; [viii], 183, 
[4] pp., with half-title, folding maps, 
frontispiece, and plates. Extremities 
slightly worn, spine slightly sunned, 
frontispiece detached, with ink stamp 
to verso of half-title. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

272 
PINTO, SERPA 
How I Crossed Africa: From the 
Atlantic to the Indian Ocean, 
Through Unknown Countries; 
Discovery of the Great Zambesi 
Affluents, etc. Philadelphia:  
J.B. Lippincott & Co., 1881.  
First American edition. Two volumes. 
Publisher’s pictorial green cloth gilt.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches; various paginations;  
folding maps, plates, illustrations. 
Some wear to edges of the binding, 
otherwise a sound copies. 
Hosken p. 160. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300

END OF SALE

266 
WOOD, JOHN 
A Journey to the Source of the  
River Oxus. London: John Murray, 1872. 
Second edition. Publisher’s red cloth, 
gilt-lettered spine. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
cvii, 280 pp.; half-title, 2 folding maps, 
engraved frontispiece.  
Spine lightly sunned, extremities worn, 
a bit overopened, booksellers label to 
rear pastedown. 
“The journey was made in 1836-38, 
accompanied only by native servants 
and grooms, from and to Kabul. He 
was the first European to reach the 
source of the Oxus since the time of 
Marco Polo” (Yakushi, p. 429).  
Yakushi W116b. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

267 
WOOD, JOHN 
A Personal Narrative of a Journey to 
the Source of the River Oxus by the 
Route of the Indus, Kabul,  
and Badakhshan... London:  
John Murray, 1841. First edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth, gilt-lettered 
spine. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xv, 424, 
12 pp.; publisher’s Advertisements, 
folding engraved map.  
Extremities worn with some 
loss, generally toned with foxing 
throughout, contemporary  
non-authorial signature to title page. 
Yakushi W218a. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500 

268 
WRAY, J. W. 
With Rifle and Spear. London:  
The General Press, 1925. First edition. 
Publisher’s blue-gray cloth.  
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; xii, 107 pp., 
with half-title, frontispiece portrait, 
photographic plates. Minor wear to 
extremities, some occasional  
foxing throughout. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

269 
YOUNGHUSBAND, FRANK E. 
The Heart of a Continent.  
New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 
1896. First American edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth gilt. 9 x 6 inches; 
[xviv], 409 pp.; 3 folding engraved 
maps and additional folding map in 
rear pocket, frontispiece with tissue 
guard, 17 plates. Some pale staining 
to boards, frontispiece slightly wavy, 
folding map in pocket browned. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-60 

262 
WILLIS, N. PARKER, ed. 
Trenton Falls, Picturesque and 
Descriptive. New York: George P. 
Putnam, 1851. First edition. Publisher’s 
red pebbled cloth gilt. 6 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches;  
additional engraved title page and 
frontispiece, engraved plates and  
in-text illustrations.  
Extremities worn with some loss, 
bookplate to front pastedown and 
non-authorial inscription to front  
free endpaper. 
Heckscher copy with his bookplate to 
front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$20-30 

263 
[WILSON, W., ed.] 
A Summer Ramble in the Himalayas. 
With Sporting Adventures in the  
Vale of Cashmere. London:  
Hurst and Blackett, 1860. First edition. 
Publisher’s tan cloth gilt. 8 1/2 x 5 inches; 
iv, 358, [2] pp., with vignette title 
page, frontispiece with tissue guard. 
Extremities a bit worn with some loss, 
frontispiece and title page a bit foxed 
and tissue guard browned. 
Yakushi H457. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

264 
WINDHAM, W. G. 
Notes in North Africa: being a 
guide to the sportsman and tourist 
in Algeria and Tunisia. London: 
Ward and Lock, 1862. First edition. 
Publisher’s red cloth gilt, all edges gilt. 
7 x 4 1/2 inches; 103 pp.; frontispiece 
with tissue guard, 3 colored plates. 
Spine a bit darkened, extremities 
bumped, a bit overopened, binders 
ticket to rear pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

265 
WOOD, J. N. PRICE 
Travel & Sport in Turkestan.  
New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1910.  
First edition. Publisher’s maroon cloth 
gilt, top edge gilt. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches; 
with half-title, mounted silver gelatin 
photo frontispiece, folding map,  
plates after photographs.  
Extremities just touched, frontispiece 
photo a bit faded, otherwise a nice copy. 
Czech (Asia) p. 231; Yakushi (1994) W219. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-500 

259 
WHITE, GEORGE FRANCIS. 
Views in India, Chiefly Among the 
Himalaya Mountains.  
London & Paris: Fisher, Son, & Co., 1836-7. 
Subscription edition on large paper, 
one of about 200 copies. Two volumes. 
Publisher’s quarter maroon morocco 
over brown cloth decorated in blind 
and lettered in gilt. 15 x 10 3/4 inches; 
140 (continuously paginated), [4], [4] 
pp.; with additional engraved vignette 
title page in vol. I, half-title in vol. II, 
publisher’s Advertisements and list of 
subscribers at the end of each volume, 
29 engraved plates with tissue guards, 
each noting “Subscriber’s Proof.” 
Extremities a bit worn, dampstaining 
to lower gutter throughout vol. I, some 
minor foxing throughout, non-authorial 
inscription to front endpapers. 
“Tours in the direction of Mussoore, 
Simla, the sources of the Jumna and 
Ganges, and etc. in 1829-31-32” 
(Yakushi, p. 423). Edited by Emma 
Roberts, who “wrote the text to several 
collections of steel-engraved plates on 
India... [S]he produced the best  
vade-mecum available” (Robinson, p. 191). 
Yakushi W65; Kaul 751; not in Riddick. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500 

260 
WHITE, LUKE, Jr. 
Henry William Herbert &  
The American Publishing Scene. 
Newark, New Jersey: The Carteret 
Book Club, 1943. First edition,  
no. 23 of 200 copies. Publisher’s green 
blind stamped cloth, gilt-lettered 
spine. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches; ix, 71, 
[1] pp.; frontispiece portrait, plates, 
folding facsimile letter in back pocket. 
Extremities slightly worn, non-authorial 
inscription to front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$40-50 

261 
WILKINSON, [A. J.] 
Life and Wild Sports in India. London: 
The Southern Publishing Company, 
Limited, [1910]. Later maroon cloth 
with morocco spine label lettered in 
gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches; 113, [4] pp.; 
letter to reviewer laid in.  
Pale spotting to covers, spine label 
rubbed, endpapers renewed, small 
spots in gutter throughout where 
originally saddle-stitched. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-50 

255 
WELLBY, M. S. 
Through Unknown Tibet. 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott 
Company, 1898. First American 
edition. Publisher’s beige pictorial 
cloth gilt. 9 x 6 inches; xiv, 440 pp.; 
half-title, vignette title page, 4 folding 
maps in rear pocket, photographic 
portrait frontispiece with tissue guard, 
numerous full-page and in-text 
illustrations after photographs.  
Lightly rubbed, extremities bumped, 
folding maps a bit browned. 
Yakushi W50; Cordier BS 2922; 
Marshall 869. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

256 
WELLS, JOHN C. 
The Gateway to the Polynia.  
A Voyage to Spitzbergen.  
London: Henry S. King & Co., 1873. 
First edition. Publisher’s green pictorial 
cloth gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; 
[xi], 355 pp., with half-title, folding 
lithographed map, folding plan of a 
whaling vessel, engraved frontispiece 
with tissue guard, engraved plates 
and in-text illustrations. Extremities 
worn, folding map with repaired tear 
and foxing, a bit toned and foxed 
throughout, with booksellers tickets to 
front pastedown, library blind stamp 
to front free endpaper, non-authorial 
inscription to half-title. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$100-200 

257 
WHEELER, A. O. 
The Selkirk Range. Ottawa: 
Government Printing Bureau, 1905. 
Two volumes. First edition. Publisher’s 
green cloth gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches;  
[xviii], 459 pp., with half-title, 
frontispiece portrait, 14 folding maps 
and numerous photographic plates. 
Extremities a bit worn, map box 
worn with some loss, non-authorial 
inscription to front free endpaper. 
B.C. Bib. 3998; Neate W47;  
Perret 4549. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$80-100 

258 
WHISTLER, HUGH 
In The High Himalayas... London:  
H. F. & G. Witherby, 1924. Publisher’s 
green cloth. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 223, 
[1] pp., with half-title, frontispiece 
with tissue guard and 31 illustrations 
from the author’s photographs. Some 
wear to binding, spine lightly sunned, 
occasional foxing throughout,  
non-authorial inscription and 
bookseller ticket to front pastedown. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300 

251 
WALSH, HARRY M. 
The Outlaw Gunner. Cambridge: 
Tidewater Publishers, 1971. First 
edition, inscribed by the author on 
front free endpaper, trifold brochure 
“The Money Gun of Atley Lankford” 
laid in. Publisher’s dark blue cloth in 
dust jacket. 10 x 7 inches; xii, [i],  
178 pp.; plates. Fine. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-40 

252 
WALSHE, BLAYNEY 
Sporting and Military Adventures 
in Nepaul and the Himalayas. A 
Narrative of Personal Encounters and 
Narrow Escapes. London:  
James Blackwood & Co., [1875]. 
First edition. Publisher’s brown 
decorated cloth, spine lettered in gilt. 
7 x 5 inches; 323, 5 pp.; engraved 
frontispiece with tissue guard. 
Extremities worn with some loss, 
occasional minor foxing, non-authorial 
inscription to front free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$60-80 

253 
WARD, SARITA 
A Valiant Gentleman. Being the 
Biography of Herbert Ward.  
Artist and Man of Action. London: 
Chapman and Hall, 1927. First edition. 
Publisher’s red cloth. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches; 
xv, 276 pp., with half-title, frontispiece 
portrait, photographic plates.  
Spine sunned and covers generally 
faded, occasional foxing. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$60-80 

254 
WEBBER, THOMAS W. 
The Forests of Upper India and  
their Inhabitants. London:  
Edward Arnold, 1902.  
8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches; xiv, 344 pp.,  
with half-title, 2 folding maps.  
Slightly overopened, extremities lightly 
touched, slight foxing to endpapers, 
non-authorial inscription to front  
free endpaper. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$30-40 
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I

The following examples define some of the terms 
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded 
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this  
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source 
or origin for any property are made and used as 
qualified statements and opinions only, and are 
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms 
of Guarantee.

In connection with the attribution of authorship, 
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of 
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this 
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with 
the date included means that the piece is, in our 
best judgment, of the period indicated with no 
major alterations or restorations.

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates 
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically 
of the period, has been substantially altered or 
restored and in some cases it may also indicate 
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading 
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an  
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work 
or style of works.

PAINTINGS

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named 
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity 
in the present catalogue.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the 
period of the named artist, and on the basis of 
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state 
with certainty that it is by him.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of 
the artist, but is not by the artist.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER 
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF  
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the 
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,  
it is of a later period.

 
 

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a 
recognized signature of the artist and appears in 
one of the six areas of the painting designated  
as follows: 
      (u.l.) Upper left
      (l.l.) Lower left 
      (u.r.) Upper right
      (l.r.)  Lower right 
      (u.c.) Upper center 
      (l.c.) Lower center

BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not 
that of the artist and may have been added at a 
later date.

DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work 
is the date the work was executed.

DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the 
original model was executed. Since the exact date 
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown 
and illustrations in reference books may not specify 
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated, 
it should be pointed out that dates of execution 
and entries listed under Literature in the individual 
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the 
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except 
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to” 
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the 
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing 
works by more than one artist.

TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print, 
that title is given in upper case at the beginning 
of the lot description. If the work has no title or 
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is 
given in brackets.

REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the 
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible, 
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block, 
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at 
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

 
 
 
 

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given 
when possible.

SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated. 
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since 
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant  
information concerning the quality of the impression, 
the size of the margins and the condition of the 
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified 
statements or opinions only, and are made subject 
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.

The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York 
and are not included in the sale.

MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,  
measurements are qualified statements or opinions 
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and 
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any mistakes in measurements.  
Measurements have been made to the best of our 
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest  
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.  
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings 
are measured by the dimensions of the plate 
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are 
measured by the dimensions of the images.

All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in 
this catalogue.

GLOSSARY
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which 
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of 
each lot shall be made as follows: 
 
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

 
 
 

 
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

 

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.
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WHY DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect 
sales tax in the following states: New York and 
the District of Columbia.

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. 
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of 
the states where Doyle New York is required to 
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to 
the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax on property delivered to states other than 
those listed above. If the property is delivered to 
a state where Doyle New York is not required to 
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and 
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside 
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND 
OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling 
the property, may be required to charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE  
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION



BUYING AT DOYLE

Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale 
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered 
at the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank 
or other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age 
of the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist 
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. 
You may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present 
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from 
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left 
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify 
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a 
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors 
or failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of 
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and 
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please 
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest 
will take precedence.

INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion 
as an Absentee Bid.

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
 
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or 
that Internet bids will be received.
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BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful absentee bidders will be notified 
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive 
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped 
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid 
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available 
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at 
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail 
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility 
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers 
are requested to contact us by telephone or in 
person as soon as possible after the sale to  
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to 
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges. 
 
 
AFTER THE AUCTION

If your bid is successful, you can go directly to 
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be 
mailed to you. The final price is determined by 
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price 
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable, 
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is 
due in full immediately after the sale. However, 
under certain circumstances, and generally with 
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer 
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an 
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be 
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the 
Credit Department for information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire 
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), 
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000), 
or personal check made payable in US dollars 
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements 
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle 
New York’s policy to request any new clients or 
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment 
to provide: verification of identity (by providing 
some form of government issued identification 
containing a photograph, such as a passport, 
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation 
of permanent address and identification of the 
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000 
require payment by certified check, bank check 
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for 
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our 
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has 
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective 
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction. Check 
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to 
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or 
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should 
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that 
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted 
with the approval of the Credit Department, may 
not be accepted for values under $500, and that 
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside 
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and 
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New  
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a  
reputable financial institution governed by  
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not 
meeting these requirements will be treatedas 
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints 
noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141 
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer 
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer 
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the  
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable 
sales tax will also be added to the final total. 
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York State, regardless of the state or 
country in which the purchaser resides or does 
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales 
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in 
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and 
subject to the Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by 
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be 
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within 
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the 
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see 
below). Please note that the hours for removal 
of property are Monday through Friday from 
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days 
during which only purchases made that day may 
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who 
come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of 
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise 
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not  
be responsible or liable for damage to glass 
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or 
damage to frames, regardless of cause. 
 

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale, 
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the 
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins, 
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer) 
remain on our premises for more than 31 days 
following a sale it will be transferred to an  
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf  
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage 
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As  
transferred property will no longer be in  
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New 
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up 
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage 
charges, please arrange for the removal of your 
purchases as soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of 
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace 
period will constitute delivery of the property to 
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer 
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if 
not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage 
Company and therefore cannot be waived by 
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business 
days following the sale.

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release 
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only 
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s 
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St  
in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department 
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to  
destinations within the United States and  
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an 
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases 
anywhere outside the state of New York or the 
District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective 
of age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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SELLING AT DOYLE

At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit  our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, a representative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND 
APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227.
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SELLING AT AUCTION
 

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your 

collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or 
email info@Doyle.com

CATALOGUES
 

View the catalogues and leave bids online 
at Doyle.com, or for printed

catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203 
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

EXHIBITION HOURS
 

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

AUCTION SCHEDULE
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ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Shani Toledano  
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani@Doyle.com
 
Anne Cohen DePietro 
Senior Specialist, American Art
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com 
 
Hermine Chivian-Cobb 
Senior Specialist, Fine Art 
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com

Bill Fiddler 
Registrar 
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com 
 
Milan Tessler 
Registrar 
ext 266, Milan.Tessler@Doyle.com 
 
 
 

ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com  
 
COINS, STAMPS & COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com  
 
PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com  
 
RUGS, CARPETS & TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com 
 
JEWELRY  
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com 
 
NEW YORK JEWELRY 
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist 
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com 
 
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer 
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com 
 
Alexandra Fulham, Administrator 
ext 210, Alexandra.Fulham@Doyle.com  
 
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY 
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,  
Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G., 
Associate Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY 
Hilary Pitts, G.G. 
704-582-2258 
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 
 XI

ADMINISTRATION

 
ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS
Elizabeth Jones 
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com

 
ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
 
Emma I. Ebuez
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com
 
Julie Bacongco
ext 223, Julie.Bacongo@Doyle.com

 
CATALOGUE PRODUCTION & DESIGN
Stephanie Cuenca, Senior Graphic Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com 
 
Nancy Ramos, Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com 

 
PHOTOGRAPHY PRODUCTION
Hisao Oka, Director 
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com 
 
Ray Adams, Photographer
ext 278, Ray.Adams@Doyle.com

Hann Browning, Photographer
ext 247, Hann.Browning@Doyle.com 
 
Hanna Siesel, Traffic Coordinator 
ext 277, Hanna.Siesel@Doyle.com

 
CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS
Anne Taylor
ext 200 Anne.Taylor@Doyle.com 

 
CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

Elizabeth Jones
ext 242, Elizabeth.Jones@Doyle.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
 
Chelsea Wynne 
ext 204, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com

Anne Taylor
ext 200 Anne.Taylor@Doyle.com 

 
MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS  
DEPARTMENT
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com

Kosala Kumara, Advertising
ext 258, Kosala.Kumara@Doyle.com 

 
ESTATE & APPRAISAL SERVICES
Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Peter Costanzo
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 

Carl Raymond, Estate and Appraisal Services 
Coordinator
ext 216, Carl.Raymond@Doyle.com

Gail Jaffe, Estate and Appraisal Services Assistant 
ext 239,  Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com  

 
INVENTORY CONTROL 
Eddy Santana 

 
APPRAISAL & CONSIGNMENT SERVICES 
Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Ashley A. Hill
ext 231, Ashley.Hill@Doyle.com  
 
Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com  
 
 

 
 
 
 
Ayala Levi
ext 259, Ayala.Levi@Doyle.com

Alexis Gyateng
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com
 
Hannah Iversen 
ext 251, Hannah.Iversen@Doyle.com 

 
MUSEUM SERVICES
Peter Costanzo  
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Angelo Madrigale  
Paintings & Drawings
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com  
 
David A. Gallager 
Furniture & Decorative Arts 
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com 

 
AUCTIONEERS
Rodney Lang  
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren  
Cynthia Klein  
Peter Costanzo 
Ashley Hill 

 
RESTORATION SERVICES
Charles Mournet, ext 224 

 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS
929-303-3266 
 
Brian Corcoran, Director 
914-575-7263
Brian@HayloftAuctions.com

Blythe Knapp, Business Manager
Blythe@HayloftAuctions.com 
 
Adam Bitzer 
Adam@Hayloftauctions.com

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Laura Doyle, Director of Regions
212-427-4141, ext. 219
Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig 
617-999-8254,  
Boston@Doyle.com

CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G., Director
310-276-6616,  
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com 
 
Emily Marchick, G.G. 
310-276-6616,  
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
 

 
 
 
CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge  
212-427-4141, ext. 211   
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson 
561-322-6795,  
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com  

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com
 
NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258,  
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 

 

 
PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com
 
WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100,  
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100,  
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com
 


